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From: Susa, James M.
To: State Board Equalization
Subject: Clark CBOE appeals
Date: Thursday, February 27, 2025 10:46:20 AM
Attachments: Appeal Clark CBOE Case 420.pdf

Appeal Clark CBOE Case 421.pdf

WARNING - This email originated from outside the State of Nevada. Exercise caution when
opening attachments or clicking links, especially from unknown senders.

Attached are appeals of Clark County Board of Equalization cases 420 and 421.
They involve the same parcels with a supplemental assessment and a secured
roll assessment. I have signed the agent form on the bottom of the second page,
but if you need a separate agent form for each case, that can be provided. The
property owner has signed the appeal form itself.
 
James M. Susa 
DeConcini McDonald Yetwin & Lacy, P.C. 
2525 E Broadway, Ste 200 
Tucson, AZ  85716 
(520) 322-5000 
(520) 322-5585  fax 
jsusa@dmyl.com 
www.deconcinimcdonald.com
This communication is confidential and is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named above.  If you
have received this communication in error, please immediately destroy it and notify the sender by reply e-mail or by
telephone (520) 322-5000 (call collect).
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State Board of Equalization Records Request 
Preference of Order 

 
CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION 

 
 

GENERAL INDEX 
 
 
CBOE Case #: 420 

SBOE Case #: 25-113 

Parcel #: 176-19-714-001 

CBOE Hearing Date: February 20, 2025 

Petitioner: FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C 

Respondent: Clark County Assessor 

 
 

1. Clerk’s Certification of Copy 
2. Petition for Review of Assessed Valuation 
3. Evidence of Mailing Notice of Hearing  
4. Notice of Decision 
5. Petitioner’s Exhibits 
6. Assessor’s Exhibits 
7. Audio and Video Evidence (will be transmitted separately) 
8. Minutes (see pertinent pages dated February 20, 2025) 
 



CERTIFICATION OF COPY 
 
 
STATE OF NEVADA   ) 
                    )§ 
COUNTY OF CLARK   ) 
 
 
I, LYNN MARIE GOYA, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of Clark County, in the State of 
Nevada, and Ex-Officio Clerk of the Clark County Board of Equalization, do hereby certify 
that the foregoing is a true, full and correct copy of the original now on file and of record in 
this office: 
 

CBOE Case #: 420 

Hearing Date: February 20, 2025 

Parcel #: 176-19-714-001 

Petitioner: FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C 

 
 
 
 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand 

and affixed the seal of Clark County at my office, Las 
Vegas, Nevada, May 22, 2025.. 

 
       
                 
     Lynn Marie Goya, Clark County Clerk 

 















Date: 02/06/2025

CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION NOTICE OF HEARING

This is your notification that your Petition for Review to the Clark County Board of Equalization for 
review of the assessed value has been placed on the Agenda for the meeting of:

Date: Thursday, February 20, 2025
Time: 08:00 am

Location: Commission Chambers
 Clark County Goverment Center
 500 S Grand Central Pkwy, 1st Floor

Case Number: 00420
Primary APN/ PPID: 176-19-714-001

We encourage you to arrive at the above hearing at the scheduled start time. Depending on the 
length of the agenda, your case may be heard anytime between the start time noted and the 
completion of the agenda.

YOUR HEARING DATE HAS BEEN SET, IT CANNOT BE CHANGED.

If you have signed a stipulation letter, you are not required to attend your scheduled 
hearing; however, stipulated values are subject to review and change by the Board of 
Equalization. Signed withdrawals are not subject to further action by the Board.

Assessor’s data related to your case will be provided to you at the hearing or you may contact the 
Assessor’s Office to check availability prior to the hearing. Please bring this notice in order to 
receive the documents.

Petitioners requiring a transcript of the hearing must provide and pay for a court reporter. A copy 
of such transcript must also be provided to the County Clerk and the Secretary of the State Board 
of Equalization.

The Assessor’s Office is located at 500 S. Grand Central Parkway, 2nd Floor. 
If you have any questions, please call 702-455-4997.

I



 
200 Lewis Avenue 
P. O. Box 551604 
Las Vegas, NV  89155-1604 
702-671-0500  /  702-382-3611 Fax 

Office of the County Clerk 
Lynn Marie Goya 

County Clerk 
Commissioner of Civil Marriages 

 
Carl Bates 

  Assistant County Clerk 

 

Ex-Officio Clerk of: 
Board of County Commissioners – Clark County Board of Equalization 

Clark County Liquor and Gaming Board – Mt. Charleston Fire Protection District 
Clark County Water Reclamation District Board of Trustees – Clark County Debt Management Commission 
Clark County Redevelopment Agency – University Medical Center of Southern Nevada Board of Trustees 

 

420/02-20-25 

FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C 
JAMES M SUSA 
2525 E BROADWAY BLVD #200 
TUCSON AZ 85716 
 
 
 
March 04, 2025 
 
 
Re: Petition No. 420 

Assessment Year: 2025 - 2026 

Parcel #: 176-19-714-001 

Multiple Parcels: Yes 

Hearing Date: February 20, 2025 

 
This is to notify you that the Clark County Board of Equalization has made the following 
determination on the petition you have filed on the above-described property: 

Accepted the Assessor’s recommendation (to reduce the total taxable value 
from $27,891,826 to $27,101,826) as the assessment does not exceed full cash 
value 

 
If you have any questions, please contact the Clark County Assessor's Office, 500 South 
Grand Central Parkway, Second Floor, Las Vegas, NV 89106 Phone: (702) 455-3882. 
 
Sincerely, 

  
 
  

Lynn Marie Goya, Clark County Clerk 
 

 



CLARK COUNTY
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Case # 420

Petitioner Information

 







 Rent Roll-Stout Standard Filter

Rent Roll-Stout Standard Filter
Serenity Townhomes
Dec 2024

Unit Details
Bldg-Unit Unit Type SQFT Unit Status Resident Move-In Lease Start Lease End Expected 

Move-Out
Market 

Rent
Budgeted 

Rent Charge Code Scheduled 
Charges Balance Deposit 

Held
1-9478 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Olsen, Jesper 11/18/2024 11/18/2024 11/30/2025 2,395.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,395.00 (0.01) 2,470.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00

2,395.00 2,570.00
1-9482 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Whitefield, Shanikia 10/15/2024 10/15/2024 4/30/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 (4,745.04) 2,370.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Renter Insurance Charge (PVI) 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
1-9486 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Cordero, Jaclyn 9/29/2024 9/29/2024 3/31/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,870.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Late Fee 0.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Renter Insurance Charge (PVI) 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,505.00
1-9490 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Bueno-Daconceicao, Cristielle 9/15/2024 9/15/2024 3/31/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 (2,542.60) 2,370.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
1-9494 Pandora Valley 3x2.5B 1,626.00 Occupied No Notice GONZALES, CHRISTINE 12/4/2024 12/4/2024 12/31/2025 2,545.00 2,275.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,570.00

Rent 2,495.00
Cleaning Fees 0.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Concession 0.00
Pet Fee 0.00
Pet Rent 70.00
Technology Fee 150.00

2,545.00 2,790.00
2-9454 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Vacant Unrented Not Ready -- Vacant -- 2,200.00 - 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
2-9458 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Jennings, Kristen 12/27/2024 12/27/2024 6/30/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 (2,803.33) 2,870.00

Cleaning Fees 0.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Concession 0.00
Credit Fee 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
2-9462 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Vacant Unrented Ready -- Vacant -- 2,200.00 - 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
2-9466 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Vacant Unrented Ready -- Vacant -- 2,200.00 - 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
2-9470 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Vacant Unrented Ready -- Vacant -- 2,200.00 - 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
2-9474 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Noble, James 8/17/2024 8/17/2024 2/28/2026 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 (2,592.60) 2,370.00

Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,345.00 2,520.00
3-9430 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Brownridge, Destiny 8/23/2024 8/23/2024 2/28/2026 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,370.00

Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Renter Insurance Charge (PVI) 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00
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2,345.00 2,555.00
3-9434 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Hujjutallah, Amir 8/29/2024 8/29/2024 8/31/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,370.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
3-9438 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Brown, Khacie 9/30/2024 9/30/2024 9/30/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,370.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
3-9442 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Vacant Unrented Ready -- Vacant -- 2,200.00 - 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
3-9446 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Mims, Marjala 9/6/2024 9/6/2024 9/30/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,370.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
3-9450 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Thomas, Briana 9/25/2024 9/25/2024 9/30/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,870.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Renter Insurance Charge 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
4-9408 Titania Dawn 2x2 1,055.00 Occupied No Notice Marr, Shauna 6/24/2024 6/24/2024 12/31/2025 2,195.00 1,900.00 Rent 2,195.00 (2,480.65) 2,270.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Credit Fee 0.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,195.00 2,405.00
4-9414 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Poulson, Raymond 7/1/2024 7/1/2024 6/30/2025 2,595.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,595.00 0.00 1,075.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,595.00 2,770.00
4-9420 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Davis, Antwon 5/2/2024 5/2/2024 11/30/2025 2,595.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,595.00 0.00 2,670.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,595.00 2,770.00
4-9426 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Bush, Khari 5/15/2024 5/15/2024 11/30/2025 2,595.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,595.00 0.00 1,075.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,595.00 2,770.00
4-9432 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Noldon, Dache 5/31/2024 5/31/2024 11/30/2025 2,495.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,495.00 0.00 1,075.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,495.00 2,670.00
4-9438 Titania Dawn 2x2 1,055.00 Occupied No Notice Camat, Shanlee 6/24/2024 6/24/2024 12/31/2025 2,195.00 1,900.00 Rent 2,195.00 0.00 2,270.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,195.00 2,370.00
5-9431 Venus Point 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Somera, Juan Paulo 8/15/2024 8/15/2024 2/28/2026 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,370.00

Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,345.00 2,520.00
5-9435 Venus Point 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Grant, Tiffany 7/10/2024 7/10/2024 1/31/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 (2,475.00) 2,870.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
5-9439 Venus Point 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Ramos, Ocean 7/7/2024 7/7/2024 7/31/2025 2,370.00 2,200.00 Amenity 75.00 0.00 1,075.00
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Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Credit Fee 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,370.00 2,545.00
5-9443 Venus Point 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Hovander, Megan 8/30/2024 8/30/2024 2/28/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,870.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,505.00
5-9447 Venus Point 3x2.5B 1,626.00 Occupied No Notice Watson, Dollita 6/15/2024 6/15/2024 12/31/2025 2,295.00 2,275.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,295.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
6-9430 Venus Point 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Park, Mi 8/21/2024 8/21/2024 2/28/2026 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,870.00

Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Renter Insurance Charge 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,345.00 2,520.00
6-9434 Venus Point 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Pinckney, Tonicia 10/6/2024 10/6/2024 4/30/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,370.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
6-9438 Venus Point 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Grock, Alyssa 12/23/2024 12/23/2024 12/31/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 (2,482.00) 2,870.00

Cleaning Fees 0.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Concession 0.00
Credit Fee 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
6-9442 Venus Point 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Carrillo, Riane 9/3/2024 9/3/2024 3/31/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,870.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
6-9446 Venus Point 3x2.5B 1,626.00 Occupied No Notice Kalliainen, Breanna 8/24/2024 8/24/2024 8/31/2025 2,345.00 2,275.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,370.00

Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Late Fee 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,345.00 2,520.00
7-9429 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Riley, Alexa 7/26/2024 7/26/2024 1/31/2026 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 (2,703.48) 2,870.00

Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,345.00 2,555.00
7-9433 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Vacant Rented Ready -- Vacant -- 2,200.00 - 0.00

0.00 0.00
7-9437 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Wright, Tiana 9/30/2024 10/1/2024 3/31/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 3,120.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Renter Insurance Charge 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
7-9441 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Sharif, Brooke 6/15/2024 6/15/2024 6/30/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 1,075.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
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7-9445 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5B 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Carr, Jackie 8/3/2024 8/3/2024 2/28/2026 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 (2,681.57) 2,370.00
Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 70.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,345.00 2,590.00
8-9428 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Smith, Comora 6/25/2024 6/25/2024 12/31/2025 2,245.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 1,075.00

Rent 2,195.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,245.00 2,455.00
8-9432 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Brown, Lanice 8/8/2024 8/8/2024 2/28/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,870.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Late Fee 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
8-9436 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Clark, Devin 6/16/2024 6/16/2024 12/31/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 3,120.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Renter Insurance Charge (PVI) 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
8-9440 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Guzman, Katherine 7/28/2024 7/28/2024 7/31/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,870.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
8-9444 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5B 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Allgood, Gabrielle (Gabi Allgood) 6/18/2024 6/18/2024 6/30/2025 2,445.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,870.00

Rent 2,395.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Late Fee 0.00
Renter Insurance Charge (PVI) 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,445.00 2,620.00
9-9435 Pandora Valley 3x2.5B 1,626.00 Occupied No Notice Carter, Jai 5/17/2024 5/17/2024 5/31/2025 2,345.00 2,275.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,420.00

Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,345.00 2,520.00
9-9439 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Betts, Norman 5/15/2024 5/15/2024 11/30/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
9-9443 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice D'Adamo, Michael 6/6/2024 6/6/2024 12/31/2025 2,195.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,195.00 0.00 2,270.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,195.00 2,370.00
9-9447 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Magbual, Ryan 8/19/2024 8/19/2024 2/28/2026 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,370.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,505.00
9-9451 Pandora Valley 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Boware, Diane 8/6/2024 8/6/2024 2/28/2026 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,870.00

Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,345.00 2,555.00
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10-9428 Calypso Springs 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Weinzetl, Shauna 10/25/2024 10/25/2024 4/30/2026 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,370.00
Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Credit Fee 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00

2,345.00 2,520.00
10-9432 Calypso Springs 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Portillo, Britney 12/27/2024 12/27/2024 12/31/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 (2,470.00) 2,370.00

Cleaning Fees 0.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Concession 0.00
Credit Fee 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
10-9436 Calypso Springs 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Arrey, Carla 5/10/2024 5/10/2024 11/30/2025 2,195.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,195.00 0.00 2,270.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Late Fee 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,195.00 2,370.00
10-9440 Calypso Springs 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Reed, Peyton 5/1/2024 5/1/2024 4/30/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Late Fee 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
10-9444 Calypso Springs 3x2.5B 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Wilson, Dawn 3/30/2024 3/30/2024 9/30/2025 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 (2,611.57) 1,000.00

Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,345.00 2,520.00
11-9429 Calypso Springs 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Mellone, Perry 5/1/2024 5/1/2024 4/30/2025 2,245.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 1,000.00

Rent 2,195.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,245.00 2,420.00
11-9433 Calypso Springs 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Fuller, Cassandra 5/20/2024 5/20/2024 11/30/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,370.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Renter Insurance Charge (PVI) 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
11-9437 Calypso Springs 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Vacant Unrented Not Ready -- Vacant -- 2,200.00 - 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
11-9441 Calypso Springs 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Polk, Brenda 4/10/2024 4/10/2024 10/31/2025 2,195.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,195.00 0.00 2,195.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Credit Fee 0.00
Renter Insurance Charge (PVI) 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,195.00 2,370.00
11-9445 Calypso Springs 3x2.5B 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Dechaves, Jenalyn 5/15/2024 5/15/2024 11/30/2025 2,445.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,470.00

Rent 2,395.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,445.00 2,620.00
12-9426 Luna Grove 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Vacant Unrented Not Ready -- Vacant -- 2,200.00 - 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
12-9430 Luna Grove 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Jackson, Ana 3/10/2024 3/10/2024 3/31/2025 2,195.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,195.00 0.00 2,195.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Late Fee 0.00
Renter Insurance Charge (PVI) 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,195.00 2,370.00
12-9434 Luna Grove 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Stevens, Jonathan 7/31/2024 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 (2,670.92) 2,370.00
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Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Renter Insurance Charge 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
12-9438 Luna Grove 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Tendler, Hali 3/13/2024 3/13/2024 3/31/2025 2,195.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,195.00 0.00 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Renter Insurance Charge 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,195.00 2,370.00
12-9442 Luna Grove 3x2.5B 1,626.00 Occupied No Notice Godinho, Maya 11/22/2024 11/22/2024 11/30/2025 2,545.00 2,275.00 Amenity 50.00 (5,965.00) 3,070.00

Rent 2,495.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00

2,545.00 2,755.00
13-9427 Luna Grove 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Newman, Gregory (Greg) 12/28/2024 12/28/2024 12/31/2025 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 (2,555.00) 2,870.00

Rent 2,295.00
Cleaning Fees 0.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Concession 0.00
Pet Fee 0.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00

2,345.00 2,555.00
13-9431 Luna Grove 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Murillo, Geneen Jacelyn 5/1/2024 5/1/2024 10/31/2025 2,295.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,295.00 0.00 2,295.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,295.00 2,470.00
13-9435 Luna Grove 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Atwell, Allyson 5/15/2024 5/15/2024 5/31/2025 2,345.00 2,200.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,420.00

Rent 2,295.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,345.00 2,555.00
13-9439 Luna Grove 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Occupied No Notice Digrandi, Nicholas 3/9/2024 3/9/2024 3/31/2025 2,195.00 2,200.00 Rent 2,195.00 (2,496.57) 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,195.00 2,405.00
13-9443 Luna Grove 3x2.5B 1,626.00 Occupied No Notice King, Justess 11/30/2024 11/30/2024 11/30/2025 2,545.00 2,275.00 Amenity 50.00 0.00 2,570.00

Rent 2,495.00
Cleaning Fees 0.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Concession 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00

2,545.00 2,720.00
14-9452 Titania Dawn 2x2 1,055.00 Occupied No Notice Lewis, Brittany 5/1/2024 5/1/2024 10/31/2025 1,995.00 1,900.00 Rent 1,995.00 0.00 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Renter Insurance Charge 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

1,995.00 2,170.00
14-9456 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Marin, Joanna 4/29/2024 4/29/2024 4/30/2025 2,495.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,495.00 (200.00) 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Credit Fee 0.00
Renter Insurance Charge 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,495.00 2,670.00
14-9460 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Hancock, Stephanie 5/10/2024 5/10/2024 5/31/2025 2,595.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,595.00 0.00 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Pet Rent 35.00
Technology Fee 150.00
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Utility Reimbursement 0.00
2,595.00 2,805.00

14-9464 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Payne, Chalana 4/20/2024 4/20/2024 4/30/2025 2,495.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,495.00 0.00 2,495.00
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Late Fee 0.00
Renter Insurance Charge (PVI) 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,495.00 2,670.00
14-9468 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Gonzales, Rick 3/31/2024 3/31/2024 9/30/2025 2,495.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,495.00 0.00 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,495.00 2,670.00
14-9472 Titania Dawn 2x2 1,055.00 Occupied No Notice Rubin, Dolores 4/26/2024 4/26/2024 10/31/2025 2,195.00 1,900.00 Rent 2,195.00 (2,426.67) 1,075.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,195.00 2,370.00
15-9476 Titania Dawn 2x2 1,055.00 Occupied No Notice Mihovich, Melissa 2/2/2024 2/2/2024 8/31/2025 1,950.00 1,900.00 Rent 1,950.00 (250.00) 500.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Credit Fee 0.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

1,950.00 2,125.00
15-9480 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Hodges, Casandra 2/14/2024 2/14/2024 8/31/2025 2,495.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,495.00 (2,764.70) 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,495.00 2,670.00
15-9484 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Banks, Jasmine 3/16/2024 3/16/2024 9/30/2025 2,495.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,495.00 0.00 2,495.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,495.00 2,670.00
15-9488 Titania Dawn 3x2.5C 1,670.00 Occupied No Notice Ritchie, David 3/7/2024 3/7/2024 9/30/2025 2,500.00 2,400.00 Rent 2,500.00 0.00 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

2,500.00 2,675.00
15-9492 Titania Dawn 2x2 1,055.00 Occupied No Notice Bourque, Thomas 2/29/2024 2/29/2024 8/31/2025 1,995.00 1,900.00 Rent 1,995.00 0.00 1,000.00

Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Technology Fee 150.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

1,995.00 2,170.00
Serenity Townhomes Total: 122,320.00 165,480.00 174,650.00 178,500.00 (49,916.71) 149,075.00

Status Summary Charge Code Summary
Description Unit Count Percent Charge Code Scheduled

Occupied No Notice 71 89.87% Ledger: Resident
Total Occupied Units 71 89.87% Amenity 1,075.00

Vacant Rented Ready 1 1.27% Cleaning Fees 0.00
Vacant Unrented Ready 4 5.06% Common Area Maintenance 1,775.00
Vacant Unrented Not Ready 3 3.80% Concession 0.00

Total Vacant Units 8 10.13% Credit Fee 0.00
Total Rentable Units 79 100.00% Late Fee 0.00

Pet Fee 0.00
Pet Rent 595.00
Rent 164,405.00
Renter Insurance Charge 0.00
Renter Insurance Charge (PVI) 0.00
Technology Fee 10,650.00
Utility Reimbursement 0.00

Resident Total: 178,500.00
Total: 178,500.00

Average Charges by Unit Type Summary
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Rentable Units Unit Type Occupied 
Units Budgeted Rent Asking Rent Scheduled 

Rent
Scheduled 

Other
6 2x2 6 1,900.00 2,168.33 2,087.50 180.83

52 3x2.5A 44 2,200.00 2,332.60 2,293.30 182.95
10 3x2.5B 10 2,245.00 2,410.00 2,420.00 192.50
11 3x2.5C 11 2,400.00 2,548.18 2,531.82 178.18
79 Average: 71 2,210.76 2,359.94 2,330.70 183.38

Future Resident Details
Bldg-Unit Unit Type SQFT Unit Status Resident Market 

Rent Ledger Charge Code Scheduled 
Charges Balance Deposit 

Held Move-In Lease Start Lease End

7-9433 Ophelia Mist 3x2.5A 1,569.00 Vacant Rented Ready Sanguinetti, Kayla 2,395.00 Resident Rent 2,395.00 0.00 300.00 12/31/2024 12/31/2024 6/30/2026
Common Area Maintenance 25.00
Credit Fee 0.00
Credit Fee 0.00

2,395.00 Technology Fee 150.00 0.00 300.00
Charge Total: 2,570.00

Serenity Townhomes Total: 1,569.00 4,790.00 2,570.00 0.00 600.00
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Fort Apache Townhomes LLC
Owner's Income and Expense Forecast
Calendar year 2025

Rental Income Total
Gross Potential Rent 2,218,620$                                                          
Less: Vacancies Construction (28,740)$                                                                
Less: Vacancies 7% of Gross Potential Rent (129,420)$                                                             
Concessions-turnover lease up (1/2 Month) (17,625)$                                                                
Concessions-lease up (1 month) (19,160)$                                                                

2,023,675$                                                          

Other Income Total
Technology Fees 140,400$                                                              
Lease Termination Fees -$                                                                         
Administration Fees 3,600$                                                                    
Cleaning Fees ($250/move in) 3,000$                                                                    
Credit Fee Income (2 apps/unit@ $50 each) 1,200$                                                                    
Late Fees 1,719$                                                                    
Legal Fees -$                                                                         
NSF Fee Income -$                                                                         
Utility Billing Fees 4,260$                                                                    
Utility Reimbursements 106,622$                                                              
Renter Insurance Reimb 1,074$                                                                    
Renter Insurance Reimb (PVI) -$                                                                         
Pet Fees $300/pet 20% @ move-in 1,440$                                                                    
Pet Rent ($35/pet) $8.20/unit/month 7,675$                                                                    
Common Area Maintenance 22,100$                                                                 
Storage Rent -$                                                                         

293,090$                                                              

Total Income 2,316,765$                                                          

Operating Expenses

Administrative Expenses Total
Answering Service 801$                                                                        
IT/HR Support Services 4,563$                                                                    
Bank Service Charges 503$                                                                        
Office Supplies 1,200$                                                                    
Management Fees 70,590$                                                                 previous number only included rent and not 'other income'
Employee Recruiting -$                                                                         
Copier/Lease Maint -$                                                                         
Telephone 1,260$                                                                    
Travel & Education 483$                                                                        



Resident Legal 12,000$                                                                 will ramp up as property gets filled
Renter Insurance-Expense 3,916$                                                                    
Postage 300$                                                                        
Miscellaneous Expense 5,000$                                                                    
Credit Report Expense 1,320$                                                                    

101,936$                                                              

Payroll Expenses Total
Office Salaries 51,973$                                                                 
Maintenance Salaries 54,470$                                                                 
Payroll Taxes 20,163$                                                                 
Bonuses/Commissions 2,500$                                                                    
Health Insurance 9,276$                                                                    

138,382$                                                              

Marketing Expenses Total
Flyers/Newspaper/Etc. -$                                                                         
Brochures & Newsletters -$                                                                         
Internet Advertising 29,000$                                                                 actual
Model Unit -$                                                                         
Promotional Gifts -$                                                                         
Referral Fees $1,000/new lease (33% turn) 15,800$                                                                 enacted this in December
Office Hospitality 4,800$                                                                    
Coffee Bar-contract 7,200$                                                                    
Property Website 948$                                                                        
Signage Contract ($1100/month) 13,200$                                                                 leasing flags and billboards
Marketing Software 2,380$                                                                    
Marketing Consulting Expense -$                                                                         

73,328$                                                                 

CAM Utility Expenses Total
Cable/Modem 50,244$                                                                 
Electricity-General Building 9,607$                                                                    
Electricity-Vacant Units 11,293$                                                                 
Utility Allocation Expense 4,740$                                                                    
Utility-Empl/Model -$                                                                         
Disposal 16,720$                                                                 
Gas 1,920$                                                                    
Sewer 10,228$                                                                 
Water 55,200$                                                                 

159,952$                                                              

Repairs & Maintenance Expenses Total
Uniforms -$                                                                         



Janitorial Supplies 2,218$                                                                    
Electrical-Supplies -$                                                                         
Equipment Maintenance 6,186$                                                                    
Fire Sprinklers & Alarms -$                                                                         
General Supplies 300$                                                                        
HVAC Repair/Services 3,900$                                                                    
Entrance Gates -$                                                                         
Key & Locks $75/unit renewal (33% turn) 1,955$                                                                    
Pest Control Contract 5,388$                                                                    
Plumbing Repair/Supplies 300$                                                                        
Exercise Equipment Maintenance 1,380$                                                                    
Security Contract 13,500$                                                                 
Safety Supplies -$                                                                         
Miscellaneous Repairs 25,000$                                                                 

60,128$                                                                 

Turn-Over Expenses Total
Carpet Cleaning/Repairs 2,600$                                                                    
Apartment Cleaning 2,600$                                                                    
Painting Contract 2,600$                                                                    
Painting Supplies 2,600$                                                                    

10,400$                                                                 

Grounds Expenses Total
Grounds Contract 11,040$                                                                 
Grounds-seasonal ($2,000/quarter) 8,000$                                                                    

-$                                                                         
19,040$                                                                 

Taxes, Insurance & Licenses Total
Real Estate taxes 283,809$                                                              
Licenses & Permits 4,417$                                                                    
Property Insurance 87,820$                                                                 

376,045$                                                              

Capital Expenditures

HVAC -$                                                                         
Signage -$                                                                         
Carpet/Vinyl/Flooring -$                                                                         
Landscape -$                                                                         
Office Equipment -$                                                                         
Deferred Maintenance $400/unit/year 31,600$                                                                 

31,600$                                                                 



Rehab Expenditures

Paint Interior -$                                                                         
Gym Equipment -$                                                                         

-$                                                                         
-$                                                                         

Expenses Monthly (970,811)$                                                             

NOI Before Debt Service 1,345,954$                                                          



previous number only included rent and not 'other income'



will ramp up as property gets filled

enacted this in December

leasing flags and billboards
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Fort Apache & Meranto

RMB1-FLF - 176-19-701-012 IEH 60%/VCO 40%

SDIP - 176-19-701-014/Mosaic Land 1 100%

MLF - 176-19-701-011/Mosaic Land Fund 50% & Investor Equity Homes 50%

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number  

4505 5/18/2020 Applied Utility Services 650.00$              Mosaic Land 1 5/18/2020 1154

4538 7/15/2020 Applied Utility Services 2,700.00$           IEH 7/28/2020 1880

4587 9/16/2020 Applied Utility Services 2,000.00$           VCO 9/25/2020 1133

Total 5,350.00$           

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number  

Total -$                    

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

Clark County 875.00$              Mosaic Land 1 4/8/2019 1097 Vacation submittal fee

Clark County 2,950.00$           Mosaic Land 1 4/8/2019 1098

Conforming zone change, tentaitve map review, waiver of 

development standards, design review fee

Clark County 2,000.00$           Mosaic Land 1 3/6/2020 1142

Clark County 750.00$              IEH 6/3/2020 1857 Traffic study 

Clark County 750.00$              IEH 7/1/2020 1869 Structural Submittal

Clark County 300.00$              IEH 7/21/2020 1875 Early PW Number

Clark County 2,000.00$           IEH 7/19/2021 1977 Soil submittal

Clark County 24,544.40$         IEH 7/19/2021 1978 FAM IP submittal

Clark County 1,122.00$           IEH 12/13/2021 2020 Tech review

Clark County 1,170.00$           IEH 12/20/2021 ACH FP Resubmittal fee/permit fee/Escalation service fee

Clark County 875.00$              IEH 4/14/2022 ACH Vacation & abandonment fee

Clark County 19,247.37$         IEH 6/9/2022 2071 Bond

Total 56,583.77$        

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number  

4 10/18/2019 Crawford Consulting 637.50$              Mosaic Land 1 11/12/2019 1124

Total 637.50$              

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number  

185692 5/27/2408 Desert Lumber 1,000.00$           IEH 10/23/2020 1910

Total 1,000.00$           

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

Division of Water Resources 259.00$              ML 1 9/18/2019 1112

Total 259.00$              

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

48554 GeoTek 3,650.00$           IEH  7/10/2018 1590

69318 3/29/2020 GeoTek 550.00$              IEH  4/28/2020 1847

77674 11/29/2020 GeoTek 450.00$              IEH  12/18/2020 1920

80089 1/31/2021 GeoTek 1,975.00$           IEH  3/16/2021 1940

87624 7/25/2021 GeoTek 550.00$              IEH  8/25/2021 1990

95834 1/30/2022 GeoTek 600.00$              IEH  3/1/2022 2040

Total 7,775.00$           

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

31951 4/6/2021 John Burns Real Estate Consulting 7,250.00$           IEH 4/19/2021 1949

32397 John Burns Real Estate Consulting 8,426.39$           IEH 12/15/2021 2022

Total 15,676.39$        

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

222843 6/6/2022

7/7/2022

7/7/2022

7/7/2022

7/7/2022

8/3/2022

8/3/2022
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Total -$                    

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

FTP-001 9/25/2020 Kavison Homes, LLC 9,200.00$           IEH  10/20/2020 1908

Total 9,200.00$           

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

140780 4/30/2019 KTGY 17,500.00$         Mosaic Land 1 6/5/2019 1102 Pd a portion of this invoice

140780 4/30/2019 KTGY 2,500.00$           Mosaic Land 1 10/22/2019 1118 Remaining portion

141377 5/31/2019 KTGY 10,500.00$         Mosaic Land 1 7/3/2019 1105

142409 6/30/2019 KTGY 7,000.00$           Mosaic Land 1 10/22/2019 1119

144060 8/31/2019 KTGY 2,500.00$           IEH 10/2/2019 1764

KTGY 1,955.00$           Mosaic Land 1 10/8/2019 xfr

Reimb M5 for portion of KTGY invoices 137099, 134616, 

135338, 135794

KTGY 1,173.00$           IEH 10/9/2019 xfr

Reimb M5 for portion of KTGY invoices 137099, 134616, 

135338, 135794

KTGY 782.00$              VCO 10/9/2019 xfr

Reimb M5 for portion of KTGY invoices 137099, 134616, 

135338, 135794

KTGY 977.50$              Mosaic Land Fund 10/9/2019 xfr

Reimb M5 for portion of KTGY invoices 137099, 134616, 

135338, 135794

KTGY 977.50$              IEH 10/9/2019 xfr

Reimb M5 for portion of KTGY invoices 137099, 134616, 

135338, 135794

147689 4/21/2020 KTGY 4,000.00$           ML1 3/6/2020 1144 This invoice was voided and payment applied to Inv 148770

148770 4/21/2020 KTGY 4,040.00$           IEH 4/15/2020 1842

151918 6/30/2020 KTGY 21,500.00$         IEH 8/10/2020 1882

152563 7/31/2020 KTGY 39,880.00$         VCO 9/18/2020 1127

153221 8/31/2020 KTGY 10,633.64$         VCO 9/25/2020 1131

153962 9/30/2020 KTGY 9,393.64$           IEH 10/23/2020 1909

155327 11/30/2020 KTGY 8,690.00$           IEH 1/25/2021 1926

155986 12/31/2020 KTGY 7,509.89$           IEH 2/25/2021 1935

156637 1/31/2021 KTGY 1,300.00$           IEH 2/26/2021 1936

157310 2/28/2021 KTGY 3,000.00$           IEH 4/19/2021 1950

158007 3/31/2021 KTGY 1,550.00$           IEH 3/31/2021 1971

158663 4/30/2021 KTGY 475.00$              IEH 6/22/2021 1972

-$                    

Total 157,837.17$      

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

10034 5/4/2020 Love Engineering 2,900.00$           ML 1 5/20/2020 115

10315 3/28/1928 Love Engineering 7,500.00$           IEH 8/10/2020 1886

10678 11/5/2020 Love Engineering 1,240.00$           IEH 1/25/2021 1927

Total 11,640.00$        

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

Las Vegas Valley Water District 601,555.00$      IEH 2/28/2022 2037

Total 601,555.00$      

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

20820 6/29/2022 LP Insurance 34,919.00$         IEH 6/30/2022 2084 CC Subdivision Bond

7/18/2022 LP Insurance 8,000.00$           IEH 7/21/2022 2089 Wrap Administration

705837 8/11/2022 LP Insurance 404.00$              IEH 8/19/2022 2095 Short term GL policy

Total 43,323.00$        

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

Meyers Research 4,824.61$           VCO 9/11/2020 Reimb pd to VCO for previous invoices

LV827-20A 8/19/2020 Meyers Research 2,250.00$           VCO 9/18/2020 1128

LV827-20B 9/22/2020 Meyers Research 2,430.00$           IEH 10/20/2020 1907

LV827-20C 10/20/2020 Meyers Research 1,560.00$           IEH 10/20/2020 1906

Total 11,064.61$        

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

NDEP 179.00$              ML 1 9/18/2019 1111

NDEP 200.00$              ML1 6/16/2020 1159

NDEP 200.00$              IEH 5/18/2021 1957

NDEP 50.00$                IEH 12/16/2021 2023 Final map submittal

NDEP 200.00$              IEH 6/28/2022 2078

Total 829.00$              

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

NV Energy 1,700.00$           ML 1 10/17/2019 1117
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Total 1,700.00$           

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

5635 6/6/2019 RCI Engineering 9,900.18$           Mosaic Land 1 8/12/2019 1107

5699 7/15/2019 RCI Engineering 2,299.03$           Mosaic Land 1 8/12/2019 1106

5755 8/12/2019 RCI Engineering 1,172.64$           Mosaic Land 1 8/29/2019 1110

5794 9/10/2019 RCI Engineering 8,171.85$           IEH 10/2/2019 1765

5845 10/7/2019 RCI Engineering 7,761.39$           Mosaic Land 1 10/29/2019 1121

5900 11/5/2019 RCI Engineering 6,296.39$           Mosaic Land 1 12/19/2019 1127

5988 1/13/2020 RCI Engineering 9,175.00$           Mosaic Land 1 2/12/2020 1130

6117 4/6/2020 RCI Engineering 23,255.36$         IEH 4/28/2020 1845

6075 3/2/2020 RCI Engineering 19,383.66$         Mosaic Land 1 5/18/2020 1155

6174 5/4/2020 RCI Engineering 10,330.24$         IEH 6/10/2020 1858

6196 6/5/2020 RCI Engineering 7,525.75$           IEH 6/16/2020 1864

6231 7/1/2020 RCI Engineering 2,575.00$           IEH 7/16/2020 1870

6278 8/3/2020 RCI Engineering 3,166.74$           IEH 8/11/2020 1894

6337 8/9/2020 RCI Engineering 1,926.76$           VCO 9/25/2010 1132

6385 10/12/2020 RCI Engineering 7,007.59$           IEH 10/23/2020 1911

6480 1/25/2021 RCI Engineering 777.61$              IEH 1/25/2021 1925

6607 3/16/2021 RCI Engineering 4,374.52$           IEH 3/29/2021 1945

6661 4/23/2021 RCI Engineering 6,161.67$           IEH 5/3/2021 1953

6721 5/17/2021 RCI Engineering 765.78$              IEH 6/2/2021 1966

6846 8/13/2021 RCI Engineering 796.93$              IEH 9/16/2021 1996

6921 10/6/2021 RCI Engineering 386.85$              IEH 10/27/2021 2003

6970 2/1/2022 RCI Engineering 1,402.83$           IEH 2/1/2022 2031

7038 3/21/2022 RCI Engineering 1,240.14$           IEH 4/26/2022 2061

7208 6/14/2022 RCI Engineering 3,773.40$           IEH 6/28/2022 2077

8/15/2022 RCI Engineering 5,167.17$           IEH 8/25/2022 2097

Total 144,794.48$      

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

IN0288131 1/3/2021 SNHD 1,636.72$           IEH 1/4/2022 ACH

8/8/2022 SNHD 810.00$              IEH 8/8/2022 ACH

Total 2,446.72$           

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

7122 7/2/2020 W & W Land Design Consultants 8,000.00$           IEH 7/28/2020 1881

7240 6/2/2021 W & W Land Design Consultants 7,000.00$           IEH 7/8/2021 1976

Total 15,000.00$        

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

WJS LLC 1,054.00$           IEH 6/28/2022 2083

Total 1,054.00$           

Invoice # Invoice Date Paid To Invoice Amount Paid By Date Paid Check Number Comments

nv14007 7/15/2020 Wright Engineers 2,200.00$           IEH 7/28/2020 1879

nv14007 7/22/2020 Wright Engineers 902.50$              IEH 8/10/2020 1887

NV14064 7/22/2020 Wright Engineers 26,600.00$         IEH 8/10/2020 1883

NV14821 12/15/2020 Wright Engineers 1,400.00$           IEH 12/18/2020 1919

NV14822 12/15/2020 Wright Engineers 47.50$                IEH 12/18/2020 1919

Total 31,150.00$        

PROJECT TOTAL PAID TO DATE 1,118,875.64$   
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CLARK COUNTY
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Case # 420

Assessor Information

 



Case Summary
00420

Owner: FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C Parcel Number: 176-19-714-001

Mailing Address: 9930 W FLAMINGO RD STE 110 Appeal #: 00420

Fiscal Year #: 2025-2026 Secured

LAS VEGAS NV 89147 BOE Date #: 02/20/2025 08:00 am Commission 
Chambers

Appraiser: Marquis Payne

Land Use Code: 24.150

Neighborhood 
Code:

3144.69

Situs: 9438 TITANIA DAWN ST 
ENTERPRISE

Total Acres: 3.6211

Legal 
Description: FORT APACHE AND MERANTO TOWNHOMES 

PLAT BOOK 168 PAGE 39

Totals for all Parcels

2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026

Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable
Land Value 2,488,500 7,110,000 2,626,750 7,505,000 2,765,000 7,900,000

Improvement Value 0 0 0 0 6,997,139 19,991,826

Supplemental Value 0 0 7,050,370 20,143,913 0 0

Total 2,488,500 7,110,000 9,677,120 27,648,913 9,762,139 27,891,826

176-19-714-047,176-19-714-048,176-19-714-049,176-19-714-050,176-19-714-051,176-19-714-052,176-19-714-053,176-19-714-
054,176-19-714-055,176-19-714-056,176-19-714-057,176-19-714-058,176-19-714-059,176-19-714-060,176-19-714-061,176-19-
714-062,176-19-714-063,176-19-714-064,176-19-714-065,176-19-714-066,176-19-714-067,176-19-714-068,176-19-714-
069,176-19-714-070,176-19-714-071,176-19-714-072,176-19-714-073,176-19-714-074,176-19-714-075,176-19-714-076,176-19-
714-077,176-19-714-078,176-19-714-079,176-19-714-046,176-19-714-002,176-19-714-003,176-19-714-004,176-19-714-
005,176-19-714-006,176-19-714-007,176-19-714-008,176-19-714-009,176-19-714-010,176-19-714-011,176-19-714-012,176-19-
714-013,176-19-714-014,176-19-714-015,176-19-714-016,176-19-714-017,176-19-714-018,176-19-714-019,176-19-714-
020,176-19-714-021,176-19-714-022,176-19-714-023,176-19-714-024,176-19-714-025,176-19-714-026,176-19-714-027,176-19-
714-028,176-19-714-029,176-19-714-030,176-19-714-031,176-19-714-032,176-19-714-033,176-19-714-034,176-19-714-
035,176-19-714-036,176-19-714-037,176-19-714-038,176-19-714-039,176-19-714-040,176-19-714-041,176-19-714-042,176-19-
714-043,176-19-714-044,176-19-714-045,



CLARK COUNTY
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION
ASSESSOR RECOMMENDS HOLDING

CURRENT TAXABLE VALUE
PENDING ANALYSIS TO FOLLOW

ADDENDUM TO FOLLOW



CLARK COUNTY
BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Case # 420

Miscellaneous Information

 



BRIANA JOHNSON
Clark County Assessor

(702) 455-3882 ● Fax: (702) 455-0018
www.clarkcountynv.gov/assessor

 
Mary Ann Weidner, Deputy Director of Assessment Services

01/16/2025 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
Case Number: 420
Parcel/PPID Number: 176-19-714-001

JAMES M SUSA
DECONCINI & MCDONALD
2525 E BROADWAY BLVD #200
TUCSON AZ 85716
 
Dear Sir or Madam:

We have received your Petition for Review to the Clark County Board of Equalization. 
If you have additional information relevant to your case that you would like to submit for 
review, please provide it to our office as soon as possible. In order for your information to 
be included in the printed copy of your case, it must be submitted at least seven days 
prior to your scheduled hearing date. If you have to present additional information on the 
day of your hearing, you must provide ten copies to the board.

You will be notified of your hearing date by email. 
1) Email. All correspondence will be sent to the email provided on the appeal form unless 
otherwise specified. To change your noticing email:

Email your request to boe@ClarkCountyNV.gov•
Enter your Case # first and then “BOE Hearing Notification” in the subject line.•
In the body of the email, provide your case number, address, phone number and 
parcel number.

•

2) Certified letter. If no email is provided, you will receive notification by certified letter.

Your hearing will be scheduled between now and the end of February. You should attend 
the hearing and be prepared to discuss the taxable value of your property before the Board. 
For additional information regarding the appeal process and electronic hearing notification, 
please refer to the appeal instructions provided with your appeal form.

Our appraisal staff will prepare and submit to the Board a case with information which 
describes our position regarding your property valuation. This case information will be 
provided to you at the hearing, or you may contact our office to check availability prior to 
the hearing. Please contact our office if you have any questions in this regard.

 

OFFICE OF THE  
COUNTY ASSESSOR
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Mary Ann Weidner, Deputy Director of Assessment Services

01/16/2025 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
Case Number: 420
Parcel/PPID Number: 176-19-714-001

JAMES M SUSA
DECONCINI & MCDONALD
2525 E BROADWAY BLVD #200
TUCSON AZ 85716
 
Dear Sir or Madam:

We have received your Petition for Review to the Clark County Board of Equalization. 
If you have additional information relevant to your case that you would like to submit for 
review, please provide it to our office as soon as possible. In order for your information to 
be included in the printed copy of your case, it must be submitted at least seven days 
prior to your scheduled hearing date. If you have to present additional information on the 
day of your hearing, you must provide ten copies to the board.

You will be notified of your hearing date by email. 
1) Email. All correspondence will be sent to the email provided on the appeal form unless 
otherwise specified. To change your noticing email:

Email your request to boe@ClarkCountyNV.gov•
Enter your Case # first and then “BOE Hearing Notification” in the subject line.•
In the body of the email, provide your case number, address, phone number and 
parcel number.

•

2) Certified letter. If no email is provided, you will receive notification by certified letter.

Your hearing will be scheduled between now and the end of February. You should attend 
the hearing and be prepared to discuss the taxable value of your property before the Board. 
For additional information regarding the appeal process and electronic hearing notification, 
please refer to the appeal instructions provided with your appeal form.

Our appraisal staff will prepare and submit to the Board a case with information which 
describes our position regarding your property valuation. This case information will be 
provided to you at the hearing, or you may contact our office to check availability prior to 
the hearing. Please contact our office if you have any questions in this regard.
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parcel number.

•

2) Certified letter. If no email is provided, you will receive notification by certified letter.

Your hearing will be scheduled between now and the end of February. You should attend 
the hearing and be prepared to discuss the taxable value of your property before the Board. 
For additional information regarding the appeal process and electronic hearing notification, 
please refer to the appeal instructions provided with your appeal form.

Our appraisal staff will prepare and submit to the Board a case with information which 
describes our position regarding your property valuation. This case information will be 
provided to you at the hearing, or you may contact our office to check availability prior to 
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Clark County Assessor

(702) 455-3882 ● Fax: (702) 455-0018
www.clarkcountynv.gov/assessor

 
Mary Ann Weidner, Deputy Director of Assessment Services

01/16/2025 Case Number: 420
Parcel/PPID Number: 176-19-714-001

FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
9930 W FLAMINGO RD STE 110
LAS VEGAS NV 89147
 
Dear Sir or Madam:

We have received your Petition for Review to the Clark County Board of Equalization. 
If you have additional information relevant to your case that you would like to submit for 
review, please provide it to our office as soon as possible. In order for your information to 
be included in the printed copy of your case, it must be submitted at least seven days 
prior to your scheduled hearing date. If you have to present additional information on the 
day of your hearing, you must provide ten copies to the board.

You will be notified of your hearing date by email. 
1) Email. All correspondence will be sent to the email provided on the appeal form unless 
otherwise specified. To change your noticing email:

Email your request to boe@ClarkCountyNV.gov•
Enter your Case # first and then “BOE Hearing Notification” in the subject line.•
In the body of the email, provide your case number, address, phone number and 
parcel number.

•

2) Certified letter. If no email is provided, you will receive notification by certified letter.

Your hearing will be scheduled between now and the end of February. You should attend 
the hearing and be prepared to discuss the taxable value of your property before the Board. 
For additional information regarding the appeal process and electronic hearing notification, 
please refer to the appeal instructions provided with your appeal form.

Our appraisal staff will prepare and submit to the Board a case with information which 
describes our position regarding your property valuation. This case information will be 
provided to you at the hearing, or you may contact our office to check availability prior to 
the hearing. Please contact our office if you have any questions in this regard.
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Dear Sir or Madam:

We have received your Petition for Review to the Clark County Board of Equalization. 
If you have additional information relevant to your case that you would like to submit for 
review, please provide it to our office as soon as possible. In order for your information to 
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prior to your scheduled hearing date. If you have to present additional information on the 
day of your hearing, you must provide ten copies to the board.

You will be notified of your hearing date by email. 
1) Email. All correspondence will be sent to the email provided on the appeal form unless 
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In the body of the email, provide your case number, address, phone number and 
parcel number.

•

2) Certified letter. If no email is provided, you will receive notification by certified letter.

Your hearing will be scheduled between now and the end of February. You should attend 
the hearing and be prepared to discuss the taxable value of your property before the Board. 
For additional information regarding the appeal process and electronic hearing notification, 
please refer to the appeal instructions provided with your appeal form.

Our appraisal staff will prepare and submit to the Board a case with information which 
describes our position regarding your property valuation. This case information will be 
provided to you at the hearing, or you may contact our office to check availability prior to 
the hearing. Please contact our office if you have any questions in this regard.
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Team

Meet The Team

Vince Schettler
President

(https://www.mosaicred.com/)

HOME (HTTPS://WWW.MOSAICRED.COM/)

TEAM (HTTPS://WWW.MOSAICRED.COM/TEAM/)

PROJECTS

(HTTPS://WWW.MOSAICRED.COM/PROJECTS/)

+

CONTACT US

(HTTPS://WWW.MOSAICRED.COM/CONTACT-US/)

HOME (HTTPS://WWW.MOSAICRED.COM/) TEAM (HTTPS://WWW.MOSAICRED.COM/TEAM/)

PROJECTS  (HTTPS://WWW.MOSAICRED.COM/PROJECTS/)+

CONTACT US (HTTPS://WWW.MOSAICRED.COM/CONTACT-US/)
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Read More (https://www.mosaicred.com/team/vschettler/)

Vincent Schettler is the Founder and President of the newly formed group of Mosaic Companies. 

Prior to Mr. Schettler’s new venture, he served as a Senior Vice President in the land division of

Colliers International, the third largest commercial real estate firm in the world.
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Tony Sibella
(https://www.mosaicred.co
m/team/tsibella/)
SVP – Development

Nicol Montalto
Controller

Taylor Schettler
Associate
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Entity Information

Entity Information

Registered AGENT INFORMATION

Entity Name:

FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES, LLC

Entity Number:

E23659852022-6

Entity Type:

Domestic Limited-Liability Company (86)

Entity Status:

Active

Formation Date:

06/02/2022

NV Business ID:

NV20222466615

Termination Date:

Annual Report Due Date:

6/30/2025

Compliance Hold:

Series LLC:

 Restricted LLC:

1/16/25, 3:30 PM SilverFlume Nevada's Business Portal to start/manage your business

https://esos.nv.gov/EntitySearch/BusinessInformation 1/3



Page 1 of 1, records 1 to 1 of 1

Title Name Address

Last

Updated Status

Manager MOSAIC
DEVELOPMENT LLC

9930 W. FLAMINGO ROAD, SUITE 110, LAS
VEGAS, NV, 89147, USA

06/02/2022 Active

Filing History  Name History  Mergers/Conversions

Return to Search  Return to Results

Name of Individual or Legal Entity:

KAEMPFER CROWELL, LTD.

Status:

Active

CRA Agent Entity Type:

Registered Agent Type:

Commercial Registered Agent

NV Business ID:

Office or Position:

Jurisdiction:

NEVADA

Street Address:

50 W. LIBERTY ST., SUITE 1100, Reno, NV, 89501, USA

Mailing Address:

OFFICER INFORMATION

  View Historical Data

1/16/25, 3:30 PM SilverFlume Nevada's Business Portal to start/manage your business

https://esos.nv.gov/EntitySearch/BusinessInformation 2/3
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Case Summary
00420

Owner: FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C Parcel Number: 176-19-714-001

Mailing Address: 9930 W FLAMINGO RD STE 110 Appeal #: 00420

Fiscal Year #: 2025-2026 Secured

LAS VEGAS NV 89147 BOE Date #: 02/20/2025 08:00 am Commission 
Chambers

Appraiser: Marquis Payne

Land Use Code: 24.150

Neighborhood 
Code:

3144.69

Situs: 9438 TITANIA DAWN ST 
ENTERPRISE

Total Acres: 3.6211

Legal 
Description: FORT APACHE AND MERANTO TOWNHOMES 

PLAT BOOK 168 PAGE 39

Totals for all Parcels

2023-2024 2024-2025 2025-2026

Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable Assessed Taxable
Land Value 2,488,500 7,110,000 2,626,750 7,505,000 2,765,000 7,900,000

Improvement Value 0 0 0 0 6,997,139 19,991,826

Supplemental Value 0 0 7,050,370 20,143,913 0 0

Total 2,488,500 7,110,000 9,677,120 27,648,913 9,762,139 27,891,826

176-19-714-047,176-19-714-048,176-19-714-049,176-19-714-050,176-19-714-051,176-19-714-052,176-19-714-053,176-19-714-
054,176-19-714-055,176-19-714-056,176-19-714-057,176-19-714-058,176-19-714-059,176-19-714-060,176-19-714-061,176-19-
714-062,176-19-714-063,176-19-714-064,176-19-714-065,176-19-714-066,176-19-714-067,176-19-714-068,176-19-714-
069,176-19-714-070,176-19-714-071,176-19-714-072,176-19-714-073,176-19-714-074,176-19-714-075,176-19-714-076,176-19-
714-077,176-19-714-078,176-19-714-079,176-19-714-046,176-19-714-002,176-19-714-003,176-19-714-004,176-19-714-
005,176-19-714-006,176-19-714-007,176-19-714-008,176-19-714-009,176-19-714-010,176-19-714-011,176-19-714-012,176-19-
714-013,176-19-714-014,176-19-714-015,176-19-714-016,176-19-714-017,176-19-714-018,176-19-714-019,176-19-714-
020,176-19-714-021,176-19-714-022,176-19-714-023,176-19-714-024,176-19-714-025,176-19-714-026,176-19-714-027,176-19-
714-028,176-19-714-029,176-19-714-030,176-19-714-031,176-19-714-032,176-19-714-033,176-19-714-034,176-19-714-
035,176-19-714-036,176-19-714-037,176-19-714-038,176-19-714-039,176-19-714-040,176-19-714-041,176-19-714-042,176-19-
714-043,176-19-714-044,176-19-714-045,
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OFFICE OF THE
COUNTY ASSESSOR

BRIANA JOHNSON
Clark County Assessor

(702) 455-4997 ● Fax: (702) 455-0191
www.clarkcountynv.gov/assessor

 
Mary Ann Weidner, Deputy Director of Assessment Services

Value Change Stipulation for the Board of Equalization
 

02/05/2025
FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
9930 W FLAMINGO RD STE 110
LAS VEGAS, NV 89147

RE: Appeal No. 420

Parcel No(s). 176-19-714-001

Parcel Count. 79

Dear Taxpayer:

The Appraisal Division of the Clark County Assessor's Office has completed the review of the taxable value of 
the above property(ies) under appeal. After careful consideration of the facts involved, we are adjusting the 
taxable value as follows:

Fiscal Year:   2025-2026
From To

Land   $7,900,000 $7,110,000
Improvements   $19,991,826 $19,991,826
Supplemental   $0 $0

Total Taxable Value   $27,891,826 $27,101,826

By signing below, Petitioner agrees to the above stipulation. Please return this letter to our office before your 
scheduled hearing. You may mail to the address below, email to marquis.payne@clarkcountynv.gov or FAX to 
702-455-0191.

Sincerely,
Marquis Payne

Appraisal Division
I HEREBY AGREE TO THE VALUE AS STIPULATED ABOVE FOR MY APPEAL TO THE BOARD OF EQUALIZATION:

X
Signature of owner or authorized agent

DATE

500 S GRAND CENTRAL PKWY ● BOX 551401 ● LAS VEGAS NV 89155-1401
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PARCEL OWNER
LAND 

TYPE ACRES

IMP.

SQ FT

SALE

DATE

SALE

PRICE

LOT 

VALUE 

 SUB.

DISC. LAND VALUE

BUILDING 

VALUE

TOTAL 

VALUE

LOT 

VALUE 

 SUB.

DISC. LAND VALUE

BUILDING 

VALUE
TOTAL 

VALUE

176-19-714-069 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.06 1051 $100,000 0% $100,000 $204,249 $304,249 $90,000 0% $90,000 $204,249 $294,249

176-19-714-073 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.06 1051 $100,000 0% $100,000 $204,249 $304,249 $90,000 0% $90,000 $204,249 $294,249

176-19-714-074 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.06 1051 $100,000 0% $100,000 $204,249 $304,249 $90,000 0% $90,000 $204,249 $294,249

176-19-714-079 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.07 1051 $100,000 0% $100,000 $204,249 $304,249 $90,000 0% $90,000 $204,249 $294,249

176-19-714-001 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.07 1051 $100,000 0% $100,000 $204,249 $304,249 $90,000 0% $90,000 $204,249 $294,249

176-19-714-006 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.06 1051 $100,000 0% $100,000 $204,249 $304,249 $90,000 0% $90,000 $204,249 $294,249

176-19-714-048 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1522 $100,000 0% $100,000 $252,344 $352,344 $90,000 0% $90,000 $252,344 $342,344

176-19-714-053 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1522 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,529 $353,529 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,529 $343,529

176-19-714-054 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1522 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,529 $353,529 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,529 $343,529

176-19-714-063 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1522 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,529 $353,529 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,529 $343,529

176-19-714-064 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.07 1522 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,529 $353,529 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,529 $343,529

176-19-714-023 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1522 $100,000 0% $100,000 $252,344 $352,344 $90,000 0% $90,000 $252,344 $342,344

176-19-714-028 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1522 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,529 $353,529 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,529 $343,529

176-19-714-029 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1522 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,529 $353,529 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,529 $343,529
176-19-714-038 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.06 1522 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,529 $353,529 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,529 $343,529

176-19-714-039 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1522 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,529 $353,529 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,529 $343,529

176-19-714-047 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-049 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-050 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-051 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-052 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-055 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-056 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-057 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-058 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-059 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-060 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-061 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-062 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-065 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-066 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-067 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-068 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-046 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-007 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-008 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-009 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-010 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-011 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-012 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-013 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-014 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-015 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-016 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-017 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-018 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-019 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-020 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-021 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-022 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-024 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-025 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-026 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-027 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-030 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-031 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-032 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-033 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-034 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-035 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-036 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-037 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-040 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-041 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-042 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-043 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-044 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-045 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.04 1532 $100,000 0% $100,000 $253,540 $353,540 $90,000 0% $90,000 $253,540 $343,540

176-19-714-070 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

176-19-714-071 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

176-19-714-072 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

176-19-714-075 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

176-19-714-076 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

176-19-714-077 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

176-19-714-078 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

176-19-714-002 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

176-19-714-003 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

176-19-714-004 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

176-19-714-005 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LT 0.05 1645 $100,000 0% $100,000 $277,212 $377,212 $90,000 0% $90,000 $277,212 $367,212

PARCEL INFORMATION FROM:   $27,891,826 TO:   $27,101,826

CASE 420 PARCEL DETAIL     2025 - 2026
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CASE# 00420

176-19-714-001
Date: 1/17/2025Additional Parcel(s):

176-19-714-002
176-19-714-003
176-19-714-004
176-19-714-005
176-19-714-006
176-19-714-007
176-19-714-008
176-19-714-009
176-19-714-010
176-19-714-011

176-19-714-012
176-19-714-013
176-19-714-014
176-19-714-015
176-19-714-016
176-19-714-017
176-19-714-018
176-19-714-019
176-19-714-020
176-19-714-021

176-19-714-022
176-19-714-023
176-19-714-024
176-19-714-025
176-19-714-026
176-19-714-027
176-19-714-028
176-19-714-029
176-19-714-030
176-19-714-031

176-19-714-032
176-19-714-033
176-19-714-034
176-19-714-035
176-19-714-036
176-19-714-037
176-19-714-038
176-19-714-039
176-19-714-040
176-19-714-041

176-19-714-042
176-19-714-043
176-19-714-044
176-19-714-045
176-19-714-046
176-19-714-047
176-19-714-048
176-19-714-049
176-19-714-050
176-19-714-051

176-19-714-052
176-19-714-053
176-19-714-054
176-19-714-055
176-19-714-056
176-19-714-057
176-19-714-058
176-19-714-059
176-19-714-060
176-19-714-061

176-19-714-062
176-19-714-063
176-19-714-064
176-19-714-065
176-19-714-066
 ...
 Please See
 Appeal Form
 For Additional
 Parcel(s)

1:30,000
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Case:     420

PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Owner:     FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C

Parcel:     176-19-714-001 etc.

Community:     Fort Apache Townhomes

PASTE SUBJECT COMMUNITY

SUPPLEMENTAL LIEN DATE PHOTO HERE

Use the Aerial Photo from the date that is 

closest to Supplemental lien date.

(crop to ~3.5 h X ~4.5 w)

Subject Community

Development Progress

(06/2024) Aerial Photo

PASTE SUBJECT COMMUNITY PURCHASE PHOTO HERE

Use the Aerial Photo from the date that is 

closest to the purchase date, and

also reflects the development status of the property

at the time of purchase.

(crop to ~3.5 h X ~4.5 w)

Subject Community

Prior to Start of Development 

(07/2018) Aerial Photo

PASTE SUBJECT COMMUNITY

SECURED LIEN DATE PHOTO HERE

Use the most recent Aerial Photo.

(crop to ~3.5 h X ~4.5 w)

Subject Community

Development Progress

(10/2024) Aerial Photo
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Case:     420

PHOTOGRAPH ADDENDUM

Owner:     FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C

Parcel:     176-19-714-001 etc.

Community:     Fort Apache Townhomes

PASTE SUBJECT COMMUNITY PURCHASE PHOTO HERE

Use the Aerial Photo from the date that is 

closest to the purchase date, and

also reflects the development status of the property

at the time of purchase.

(crop to ~3.5 h X ~4.5 w)

FOR RENTAL COMMUNITIES

PASTE ADDITIONAL AERIAL PHOTO HERE

 

Use Aerial photos that show occupied parcels

(cars in driveway).

(crop to ~3.5 h X ~4.5 w)

Subject Community

Occupied

(10/2024) Aerial Photo

page 977



Mass Appraisal Analysis of Neighborhood
3143.09

Area Description:

Property Type: 24.160 SFR Unit/Row House. Townhouse

Age Range: 17 19to

Lot Size Range: 0.06 to 0.16

2025-2026 Taxable Values:

Minimum Land Value: $81,000

Maximum Land Value: $103,500

Median Land Value: $90,000

Analysis of Sales from: 1/1/2024 12:00:00 AM To: 1/1/2025 12:00:00 AM

8 5160 Percent Sold:Sales Count: %Number of Parcels:

Statistics:

Median Sale Price: $357,500

Median Percent Land Value: 0.23

Median Sales Ratio: 0.72

Midpoint of the ratios of taxable value to sales price

0.10COD of Sales Ratios:

Measure of appraisal uniformity

1.01Price Related Differential:
Measure of the equality of appraisal between low and high priced properties

Median indicated Land value
from allocation

$85,800

Indicated Land value
Ranges (Allocation)

15% 40%

$53,625 $143,000
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Mass Appraisal Analysis of Neighborhood
3142.10

Area Description:

Property Type: 24.160 SFR Unit/Row House. Townhouse

Age Range: 15 19to

Lot Size Range: 0.06 to 0.17

2025-2026 Taxable Values:

Minimum Land Value: $81,000

Maximum Land Value: $103,500

Median Land Value: $90,000

Analysis of Sales from: 1/1/2024 12:00:00 AM To: 1/1/2025 12:00:00 AM

8 2315 Percent Sold:Sales Count: %Number of Parcels:

Statistics:

Median Sale Price: $377,500

Median Percent Land Value: 0.23

Median Sales Ratio: 0.67

Midpoint of the ratios of taxable value to sales price

0.05COD of Sales Ratios:

Measure of appraisal uniformity

1.00Price Related Differential:
Measure of the equality of appraisal between low and high priced properties

Median indicated Land value
from allocation

$90,600

Indicated Land value
Ranges (Allocation)

15% 40%

$56,625 $151,000
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Mass Appraisal Analysis of Neighborhood
3142.82

Area Description:

Property Type: 24.160 SFR Unit/Row House. Townhouse

Age Range: 0 0to

Lot Size Range: 0.03 to 0.05

2025-2026 Taxable Values:

Minimum Land Value: $90,000

Maximum Land Value: $90,000

Median Land Value: $90,000

Analysis of Sales from: 1/1/2024 12:00:00 AM To: 1/1/2025 12:00:00 AM

38 16229 Percent Sold:Sales Count: %Number of Parcels:

Statistics:

Median Sale Price: $395,990

Median Percent Land Value: 0.23

Median Sales Ratio: 0.81

Midpoint of the ratios of taxable value to sales price

0.01COD of Sales Ratios:

Measure of appraisal uniformity

1.00Price Related Differential:
Measure of the equality of appraisal between low and high priced properties

Median indicated Land value
from allocation

$95,038

Indicated Land value
Ranges (Allocation)

15% 40%

$59,398 $158,396
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CASE #

Subject Information
APN

~ Gross Acreage

General Description

Sale No.
Parcel #
Buyer
Seller

Date of Sale
Sale Price
Cross Streets
Acres
$/Acre
Time/Market/Other Adj.* 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Location
Zoning/Probable Use
Density (maximum) + +
Size +
Shape +
Topography
Access
Offsites +
Overall Comparison
 to Subject

to PER ACRE

Subject Value (as Undeveloped)

Actual Development Costs

Subject Value to the Developer

Recommended Land Value (w/o SD)

Current Subdivsion Discount

Indicated Subdivision Discount

420 DEVELOPMENT COST METHOD FISCAL YEAR 2025 - 2026
NAC 361.1295 (1)(a)   The full cash value of the subdivision as vacant land, plus all actual costs of site preparation, including on-site enhancements and off-site enhancements

176-19-714-001 etc. Location Fort Apache / Serene Zoning Designation RS2 Vacant No

7.05 Community Fort Apache Townhomes Probable Use Residential Lots Offsites Yes

The subject includes 79 subdivision lots owned by FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C.  The subject community is located near Fort Apache and Serene 
near Blue Diamond Rd. in Las Vegas with a total of 79  lots.  The development is marketed for rent. The appealed lots are fully developed and range from 
.04 to .07 acres with .05 acre being the average lot size.

Density 11.2 du/ac

79# Lots

COMPARABLE LAND SALES GRID

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
176-19-701-006 176-17-501-007 176-27-101-001 176-16-501-005 176-16-401-026 176-05-101-003 176-21-101-011 176-15-301-013
DR HORTON RICHMOND AMERICAN RICHMOND AMERICAN FOREST HILL FAMIL B-RAD, LLC KB Homes CENTURY COMMUNITI GREYSTONE NEVADA 

ROOHANI KHUSROW F MAGNUS VEGAS L L 

12/30/2024 11/15/2024 10/22/2024 7/31/2024 7/25/2024 4/30/2024 3/4/2024 1/5/2024

L V TEE PEE ROAD DAYCO FUNDING COR SIGNATURE LAND HO COUNTY OF CLARK(A COUNTY OF CLARK(A SUNSET INTERCHANG

$9,500,000 $27,730,000
Blue Diamo / Fort Apach Durango / Windmill Blue Diamo / Buffalo Buffalo / Windmill Blue Diamo / Durango Fort Apach / Sunset Durango / Blue Diamo Wigwam / Tenaya

$2,200,000 $6,148,800 $6,104,000 $6,065,000 $3,900,000 $12,000,000

Adjusted $/Acre 1,100,000 1,369,443 939,077 711,854 975,000

7.00 34.48
$1,100,000 1,369,443 939,077 711,854 975,000 1,275,239 1,357,143 804,234

2.00 4.49 6.50 8.52 4.00 9.41

1,275,239 1,357,143 804,234
Blue Diamond Ro Blue Diamond Ro Blue Diamond Ro Blue Diamond Ro Blue Diamond Ro Blue Diamond Ro Blue Diamond Ro Blue Diamond Ro

R-2 C-1/ROI R2 R-E R-E R-E C-2 R-E RS20/ROI RS10
8 du/acre 3 du/acre 

2 Acres 4.49 Acres 6.5 Acres 8.52 Acres 4 Acres 9.41 Acres 7 Acres 34.48 Acres
8 du/acre 8 du/acre 5 du/acre 5 du/acre 8 du/acre 18 du/acre 

Regular Irregular
Undulating Undulating Undulating Undulating Undulating Undulating Wash Level

Regular Regular Regular Regular Regular Regular

Typical Typical
Partial Partial No Partial Partial Partial Partial Partial
Typical Typical Typical Typical Typical Typical

RECONCILED MKT VALUE (AS UNDEVELOPED) 1,100,000 PER ACRE

SUBJECT TOTAL TAXABLE LAND VALUE 7,900,000 $14,163

$98,165

0%

The Assessor recommends a reduction to the base lot value from $100,000 to $90,000. After analyzing 
all available information for all methods allowed in NAC 361.1295 the Assessor concludes that no 
subdivision discount is warranted for the recommended lot values of the subject parcels. 

$7,755,000

$1,118,876

$8,873,876

$7,110,000

0%

Total Acreage ~Per Lot

SIMILAR INFERIOR

INDICATED VALUE RANGE OF COMPARABLES 711,854 1,369,443

INFERIOR SIMILAR INFERIOR INFERIOR SIMILAR SIMILAR

RECONCILIATION 
COMMENTS

SUBJECT TOTAL TAXABLE LAND VALUE 1,120,567 PER ACRE $112,328

$90,000

page 981



As Reported by Developer

Number of Lots that Costs are Associated with 79                      

Applied Utility Services $5,350
Clark County $56,584
Crawford Consulting $638
Desert Lumber $1,000
Division of Water Resources $259
GeoTek $7,775
John Burns Real Estate Consulting $15,676
Kavison Homes, LLC $9,200
KTGY $157,837
Love Engineering $11,640
Las Vegas Valley Water District $601,555
LP Insurance $43,323
Meyers Research $11,065
NDEP $829
NV Energy $1,700
RCI Engineering $144,794
SNDH $2,447
W & W Land Design Consultants $15,000
WJS LLC $1,054
Wright Engineers $31,150

Total Reported $1,118,876
Reported (Per Lot) $14,163

Assessor Adjustments

Total Adjusted $0
Adjusted (Per Lot) $0

Total Costs used in Analysis $1,118,876
Costs used in Analysis (Per Lot) $14,163

CASE 420     DEVELOPMENT COSTS
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Clark County Assessor's Office

Vicinity Map

Case #: 00420
FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
9438 TITANIA DAWN ST
Subject(s):
S. 176-19-714-001

420-Dev Cost Comps

Date: 2/19/2025

Comparable(s):
1. 176-19-716-001
2. 176-17-501-007
3. 176-27-101-001
4. 176-16-501-005
5. 176-16-401-026
6. 176-05-101-031
7. 176-21-101-011
8. 176-15-314-001

Legend

^

^

Subject

Comparable

1:60,000
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Comparable Sale: 1

Parcel Number:

Parcel Count:

Cross Streets

Seller:

Buyer:

Deed Number:

Sale Date:

Sale Price:

Gross Size SF/Acre:

Net Size SF/Acre:

Sale Price Per SF/Acre:

Offsites:

Verification Source: Public Records

$25.25 $1,100,000

Zoning:

DR HORTON

176-19-701-006

R-2

Partial

Zoning ROI Planned Use Overlay

20241230:00002060

12/30/2024

$2,200,000

108,900 2.50

87,120 2.00

1

Blue Diamond / Fort Apache

L V TEE PEE ROAD ONE L L C

DEVELOPMENT COST METHOD

Property Description:

page 984



Comparable Sale: 2

Parcel Number:

Parcel Count:

Cross Streets

Seller:

Buyer:

Deed Number:

Sale Date:

Sale Price:

Gross Size SF/Acre:

Net Size SF/Acre:

Sale Price Per SF/Acre:

Offsites:

Verification Source:

DEVELOPMENT COST METHOD

Property Description:

176-17-501-007

5

Durango / Windmill

DAYCO FUNDING CORPORATION

RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES NEVADA INC

20241115:00000322

11/15/2024

$6,148,800

195,584 4.49

195,584 4.49

$31.44 $1,369,443

Zoning:
Zoning ROI Planned Use Overlay

C-1 R2

Partial

Public Records
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Comparable Sale: 3

Parcel Number:

Parcel Count:

Cross Streets

Seller:

Buyer:

Deed Number:

Sale Date:

Sale Price:

Gross Size SF/Acre:

Net Size SF/Acre:

Sale Price Per SF/Acre:

Offsites:

Verification Source:

DEVELOPMENT COST METHOD

Property Description:

176-27-101-001

4

Blue Diamond / Buffalo

SIGNATURE LAND HOLDINGS L L C

RICHMOND AMERICAN HOMES NEVADA INC

20241022:00002601

10/22/2024

$6,104,000

425,581 9.77

283,140 6.50

$21.56 $939,077

Zoning:
Zoning ROI Planned Use Overlay

R-E

No

Public Records
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Comparable Sale: 4

Parcel Number:

Parcel Count:

Cross Streets

Seller:

Buyer:

Deed Number:

Sale Date:

Sale Price:

Gross Size SF/Acre:

Net Size SF/Acre:

Sale Price Per SF/Acre:

Offsites:

Verification Source:

DEVELOPMENT COST METHOD

Property Description: blended density is 5/ac

176-16-501-005

1

Buffalo / Windmill

COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION)

FOREST HILL FAMILY TRUST

20240731:00001528

7/31/2024

$6,065,000

371,131 8.52

371,131 8.52

$16.34 $711,854

Zoning:
Zoning ROI Planned Use Overlay

R-E

Partial

Public Records

page 987



Comparable Sale: 5

Parcel Number:

Parcel Count:

Cross Streets

Seller:

Buyer:

Deed Number:

Sale Date:

Sale Price:

Gross Size SF/Acre:

Net Size SF/Acre:

Sale Price Per SF/Acre:

Offsites:

Verification Source:

DEVELOPMENT COST METHOD

Property Description:

176-16-401-026

2

Blue Diamond / Durango

COUNTY OF CLARK(AVIATION)       

B-RAD, LLC

20240725:00002202

7/25/2024

$3,900,000

200,812 4.61

174,240 4.00

$22.38 $975,000

Zoning:
Zoning ROI Planned Use Overlay

R-E

Partial

Public Records
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Comparable Sale: 6

Parcel Number:

Parcel Count:

Cross Streets

Seller:

Buyer:

Deed Number:

Sale Date:

Sale Price:

Gross Size SF/Acre:

Net Size SF/Acre:

Sale Price Per SF/Acre:

Offsites:

Verification Source:

DEVELOPMENT COST METHOD

Property Description:

176-05-101-003

3

Fort Apache / Sunset

SUNSET INTERCHANGE L L C

KB Homes

20240430:00000240

4/30/2024

$12,000,000

409,900 9.41

409,900 9.41

$29.28 $1,275,239

Zoning:
Zoning ROI Planned Use Overlay

C-2

Partial

Public Records
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Comparable Sale: 7

Parcel Number:

Parcel Count:

Cross Streets

Seller:

Buyer:

Deed Number:

Sale Date:

Sale Price:

Gross Size SF/Acre:

Net Size SF/Acre:

Sale Price Per SF/Acre:

Offsites:

Verification Source:

DEVELOPMENT COST METHOD

Property Description:

176-21-101-011

5

Durango / Blue Diamond

ROOHANI KHUSROW FAMILY TRUST

CENTURY COMMUNITIES NEVADA L L C

20240304:00001511

3/4/2024

$9,500,000

392,040 9.00

304,920 7.00

$31.16 $1,357,143

Zoning:
Zoning ROI Planned Use Overlay

R-E

Partial

Public Records
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Comparable Sale: 8

Parcel Number:

Parcel Count:

Cross Streets

Seller:

Buyer:

Deed Number:

Sale Date:

Sale Price:

Gross Size SF/Acre:

Net Size SF/Acre:

Sale Price Per SF/Acre:

Offsites:

Verification Source:

DEVELOPMENT COST METHOD

Property Description: Sale is for nine contiguous parcels of residential zoned land.  Some parcels are seperated by 

roadways.

176-15-301-013

9

Wigwam / Tenaya

MAGNUS VEGAS L L C

GREYSTONE NEVADA L L C

20240105:00000342

1/5/2024

$27,730,000

1,501,949 34.48

1,501,949 34.48

$18.46 $804,234

Zoning:
Zoning ROI Planned Use Overlay

RS20 RS10

Partial

Public Records
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Subject:

$0 #DIV/0! 3.70 0.05 Acre ~ 11 du/ac

Comparable Sales:

SALE OVERALL
# PRICE DENSITY COMP.

For assessment purposes only Median SP/Lot Median SP/Acre

MARKET VALUE

$90,000 $100,000 0% $100,000

PER ACRE VALUE $1,120,567 PER ACRE VALUE

CASE 420     FISCAL YEAR      COMPARABLE SALES WORKSHEET - BULK LOT SALES METHOD

NAC 361.1295 (1)(b)   The selling price of any comparable subdivision or group of parcels, adjusting that price as appropriate to reflect differences between the land 
sold and the land being appraised

PARCEL NUMBER AREA
LOCATION

(major cross streets)
# OF 
LOTS

HOME 
PRICES 
(1000S)

APROX. 
TOTAL 

NET AC.
LOT SIZE 

RANGE (AC)

TXBL
% 

LAND STAGE OF DEVELOPMENT
MEDIAN LOT 

SIZE DENSITY
176-19-714-001 etc. Blue Diamond Road 79 .04 to .07 Developed Lots

GENERAL 
DESCRIPTION

The subject includes 79 subdivision lots owned by FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C.  The subject community is located near Fort Apache and Serene near Blue 
Diamond Rd. in Las Vegas with a total of 79  lots.  The development is marketed for rent. The appealed lots are fully developed and range from .04 to .07 acres with .05 acre 
being the average lot size.

PARCEL 
NUMBER AREA

SALE
DATE

# OF 
LOTS

AVERAGE 
LOT SIZE 

SALE PRICE 
PER ACRE

STAGE OF 
DEVELOPMENT

REO 
SALE ?

TOTAL 
NET 

ACRES

Fort Apache / Serene

SALE PRICE 
PER LOT

CLOSED ROLL TAXABLE VALUE BULK LOT VALUE RECOMMENDED VALUES
INDICATED LAND 

VALUE FROM 
NBHD SALES

BASE 
LOT VALUE

DISCOUNT 
%

LOT VALUE 
(AFTER DISCOUNT)

INDICATED 
LOT  VALUE 

INDICATED 
DISCOUNT  % 

FROM BASE LOT
BASE LOT VALUE 

(AFTER DISCOUNT)DISC. %

RECONCILIATION 
COMMENTS

$1,008,511

The Assessor recommends a reduction to the base lot value from $100,000 to $90,000. There are no recent bulk lot sales comparable to the subject; therefore, this 
method is not valid for determining if a subdivision discount is warranted. After analyzing all available information for all methods allowed in NAC 361.1295 the Assessor 
concludes that no subdivision discount is warranted for the recommended lot values of the subject parcels. 

BASE LOT 
VALUE

$90,000Inconclusive $90,0000%
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2/13/2025

Rent

79 8

0
20
30
40
50

1.2  Months

0 Parcels

0 Parcels

0 Year

Estimated Lease-Up Time Frame (from 02/06/25)

Absorption Table
Expected 

Absorption Period
Percentage of 

Reduction
< 1 Year
1-3 Years

Analysis

Estimated # of Years to Lease-Up from Beginning of Fiscal Year Appealed

Indicated Subdivision Discount From Absorption 0%

The Assessor recommends a reduction to the base lot value from $100,000 to $90,000. Fort Apache 
Townhomes has a total of 79 lots. This appeal includes lots which are owned by FORT APACHE 
TOWNHOMES L L C with ~8 lots remaining unoccupied.  The number of leased properties in the community 
indicate that the development should be leased-up by Mar, 2025. After analyzing all available information for 
all methods allowed in NAC 361.1295 the Assessor concludes that no subdivision discount is warranted for 
the recommended lot values of the subject parcels. 

Estimated Lease-Up Month Mar, 2025

Last Day of Fiscal Year Appealed 6/30/2026

NAC 361.1295 (1)(c) The estimated retail selling price of all parcels in the subdivision which 
are not sold, rented or occupied, reduced by the percentage specified for the expected 
absorption period of the parcels:

FISCAL YEAR ANALYSIS DATE2025 - 2026
DEVELOPER FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
COMMUNITY

Total # Lots in Community # Parcels Owned by Developer and 
not Sold, Rented or Occupied

MARKETED FORFort Apache Townhomes

Estimated # of Parcels Owned by the Developer that will be Unoccupied on the Lien 
Date
Estimated # of Parcels Owned by the Developer that will be Unoccupied on the Last 
Day of the Fiscal Year

Reconciliation Comments

4-6 Years
7-9 Years

10 or more Years

Average Leases Per Month 6.6

Community Information

Last Lease Date 12/28/24

Lease Date Range ~ 10.8 Months

Lease Information
# Leased Lots 71

First Lease Date 02/02/24
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CASE 420 LEASE INFORMATION DETAIL     2025 - 2026

Developer Holds Lease Date Range First Lease Date 02/02/24

8 Lots ~ 10.8 Months Last Lease Date 12/28/24

02/06/25

Parcel Number Owner Lot # Site Address

Occupied 

Yes/No As of Date Method Leased

Lease 

Start

Lease 

Amount

176-19-714-010 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LOT 10 9442 PANDORA VALLEY AVE No Appellant Info No

176-19-714-013 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LOT 13 9454 PANDORA VALLEY AVE No Appellant Info No

176-19-714-015 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LOT 15 9462 PANDORA VALLEY AVE No Appellant Info No

176-19-714-016 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LOT 16 9466 PANDORA VALLEY AVE No Appellant Info No

176-19-714-017 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LOT 17 9470 PANDORA VALLEY AVE No Appellant Info No

176-19-714-035 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LOT 35 9433 OPHELIA MIST CT No Appellant Info No

176-19-714-056 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LOT 56 9437 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT No Appellant Info No

176-19-714-059 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LOT 59 9426 LUNA GROVE CT No Appellant Info No

176-19-714-077 FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C LOT 77 9460 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 05/10/24 Appellant Info Yes 05/10/24 $2,805

Received

Average Absorption

~ 6.6 Leases per Month

Appellant InformationFinal Verification

# Leased Lots

71
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1

CASE 420  2025-2026
Parcel Equity Analysis

Subject:

Bldg

No. Parcel Number Property Address

Bldg 

SqFt

RCN

cost/sf

Eff. 

Year Age

Norm. 

Depr.

Econ. 

Obs. Building Descr. Cd. Descr.

Bed

Rooms

Half

Baths
Ct Total 

SqFt
Ct Total 

SqFt P
o

o
l Land 

Acres Land Building

Extra 

Features

Common 

Elements Total

Total 

Per SF Model
1 176-19-714-001 9438 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,051 151.24 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/1 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 2 0 1 232 1 28 N 0.07 $100,000 $189,386 $8,563 $6,300 $304,249 $289 Unit 1

2 176-19-714-006 9408 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,051 151.24 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/1 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 2 0 1 232 1 28 N 0.06 $100,000 $189,386 $8,563 $6,300 $304,249 $289 Unit 1

3 176-19-714-069 9492 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,051 151.24 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/1 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 2 0 1 232 1 28 N 0.06 $100,000 $189,386 $8,563 $6,300 $304,249 $289 Unit 1

4 176-19-714-073 9476 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,051 151.24 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/1 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 2 0 1 232 1 28 N 0.06 $100,000 $189,386 $8,563 $6,300 $304,249 $289 Unit 1

5 176-19-714-074 9472 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,051 151.24 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/1 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 2 0 1 232 1 28 N 0.06 $100,000 $189,386 $8,563 $6,300 $304,249 $289 Unit 1

6 176-19-714-079 9452 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,051 151.24 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/1 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 2 0 1 232 1 28 N 0.07 $100,000 $189,386 $8,563 $6,300 $304,249 $289 Unit 1

7 176-19-714-023 9494 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,522 137.89 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $239,259 $6,785 $6,300 $352,344 $232 Unit 2

8 176-19-714-048 9435 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,522 137.89 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $239,259 $6,785 $6,300 $352,344 $232 Unit 2

9 176-19-714-028 9447 VENUS POINT CT 1,522 137.89 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $239,259 $7,970 $6,300 $353,529 $232 Unit 2

10 176-19-714-029 9446 VENUS POINT CT 1,522 137.89 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $239,259 $7,970 $6,300 $353,529 $232 Unit 2

11 176-19-714-038 9445 OPHELIA MIST CT 1,522 137.89 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.06 $100,000 $239,259 $7,970 $6,300 $353,529 $232 Unit 2

12 176-19-714-039 9444 OPHELIA MIST CT 1,522 137.89 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $239,259 $7,970 $6,300 $353,529 $232 Unit 2

13 176-19-714-053 9444 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT 1,522 137.89 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $239,259 $7,970 $6,300 $353,529 $232 Unit 2

14 176-19-714-054 9445 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT 1,522 137.89 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $239,259 $7,970 $6,300 $353,529 $232 Unit 2

15 176-19-714-063 9442 LUNA GROVE CT 1,522 137.89 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $239,259 $7,970 $6,300 $353,529 $232 Unit 2

16 176-19-714-064 9443 LUNA GROVE CT 1,522 137.89 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.07 $100,000 $239,259 $7,970 $6,300 $353,529 $232 Unit 2

17 176-19-714-007 9430 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

18 176-19-714-008 9434 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

19 176-19-714-009 9438 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

20 176-19-714-010 9442 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

21 176-19-714-011 9446 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

22 176-19-714-012 9450 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

23 176-19-714-013 9454 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

24 176-19-714-014 9458 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

25 176-19-714-015 9462 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

26 176-19-714-016 9466 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

27 176-19-714-017 9470 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

28 176-19-714-018 9474 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

29 176-19-714-019 9478 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

30 176-19-714-020 9482 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

31 176-19-714-021 9486 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

32 176-19-714-022 9490 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

33 176-19-714-024 9431 VENUS POINT CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

34 176-19-714-025 9435 VENUS POINT CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

35 176-19-714-026 9439 VENUS POINT CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

36 176-19-714-027 9443 VENUS POINT CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

37 176-19-714-030 9442 VENUS POINT CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

38 176-19-714-031 9438 VENUS POINT CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

39 176-19-714-032 9434 VENUS POINT CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

40 176-19-714-033 9430 VENUS POINT CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

41 176-19-714-034 9429 OPHELIA MIST CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

42 176-19-714-035 9433 OPHELIA MIST CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

43 176-19-714-036 9437 OPHELIA MIST CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

44 176-19-714-037 9441 OPHELIA MIST CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

45 176-19-714-040 9440 OPHELIA MIST CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

46 176-19-714-041 9436 OPHELIA MIST CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

47 176-19-714-042 9432 OPHELIA MIST CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

48 176-19-714-043 9428 OPHELIA MIST CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

Taxable ValuesGarage Patio*Quality Class
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CASE 420  2025-2026
Parcel Equity Analysis

Subject:

Bldg

No. Parcel Number Property Address

Bldg 

SqFt

RCN

cost/sf

Eff. 

Year Age

Norm. 

Depr.

Econ. 

Obs. Building Descr. Cd. Descr.

Bed

Rooms

Half

Baths
Ct Total 

SqFt
Ct Total 

SqFt P
o

o
l Land 

Acres Land Building

Extra 

Features

Common 

Elements Total

Total 

Per SF Model

Taxable ValuesGarage Patio*Quality Class

49 176-19-714-044 9451 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

50 176-19-714-045 9447 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

51 176-19-714-046 9443 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

52 176-19-714-047 9439 PANDORA VALLEY AVE 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

53 176-19-714-049 9428 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

54 176-19-714-050 9432 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

55 176-19-714-051 9436 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

56 176-19-714-052 9440 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

57 176-19-714-055 9441 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

58 176-19-714-056 9437 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

59 176-19-714-057 9433 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

60 176-19-714-058 9429 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

61 176-19-714-059 9426 LUNA GROVE CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

62 176-19-714-060 9430 LUNA GROVE CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

63 176-19-714-061 9434 LUNA GROVE CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

64 176-19-714-062 9438 LUNA GROVE CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

65 176-19-714-065 9439 LUNA GROVE CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

66 176-19-714-066 9435 LUNA GROVE CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

67 176-19-714-067 9431 LUNA GROVE CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.04 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

68 176-19-714-068 9427 LUNA GROVE CT 1,532 137.71 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 236 0 0 N 0.05 $100,000 $240,455 $6,785 $6,300 $353,540 $231 Unit 2

69 176-19-714-002 9432 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

70 176-19-714-003 9426 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

71 176-19-714-004 9420 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

72 176-19-714-005 9414 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

73 176-19-714-070 9488 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

74 176-19-714-071 9484 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

75 176-19-714-072 9480 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

76 176-19-714-075 9468 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

77 176-19-714-076 9464 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

78 176-19-714-077 9460 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

79 176-19-714-078 9456 TITANIA DAWN ST 1,645 135.74 2024 1 1.5% 0.0% Townhome/2 Story 25 Fair-Avg. 3 1 1 460 1 40 N 0.05 $100,000 $262,349 $8,563 $6,300 $377,212 $229 Unit 3

page 996



CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Case #

PARCEL

176-19-714-079

LAND

SALE DATE

 IMPS

SALE PRICE

TOTAL

SP PER SQ FT

PER SQFT

LOW HIGH MEDIAN

323,675 372,760 344,958

308 355 328 BLDG 

SQFT

EFF. 

YEAR BLDG TYPE ACRES

GOLF

/VIEW

BED

ROOMS

FULL 

BATHS

HALF 

BATH POOL

GAR 

SQFT

MULT 

GAR

FINSH

BSMT

SQFT CASITA OTHER

1,051 2024
Townhome/1 

Story Attached
0.07 N 2 2 0 N 232 N 0 0

SQ FT AGE BLDG TYPE ACRES

FULL 

BATH

HALF 

BATH POOL BSMT CASITA

140 -1,500 -20,000 250,000 3000 2000 30,000 70 70

LOCATION SALE PRICE

SALE 

PRICE
 Per SQFT SALE DATE

SALE 

TYPE

BLDG 

SQFT

EFF. 

YEAR BLDG TYPE ACRES

GOLF

/VIEW

BED

ROOMS

FULL 

BATHS

HALF 

BATH POOL

GAR 

SQFT

MULT 

GAR

FINSH

BSMT
SQFT CASITA

OTHER
*See 

Comments

PROX.
(Miles To 

Subject)

1 8563  INSIGNIA AVE 103  330,000$              303$           2024/07 R 1,089 2019Townhome/1 Story Attached 0.08 N 2 2 0 N 475 N 0 0 0.00 1.12

2 8667  ROPING RODEO AVE 101  300,000$              283$           2025/01 R 1,060 2005 Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.03 N 2 2 0 N 230 N 0 0 0.00 0.99

3 8807  ROPING RODEO AVE 101  300,000$              283$           2024/10 UR 1,060 2005 Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.03 N 2 2 0 N 230 N 0 0 0.00 0.83

4 8831  ROPING RODEO AVE 101  316,000$              298$           2024/08 R 1,060 2006 Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.03 N 2 2 0 N 230 N 0 0 0.00 0.80

5 9325  INDIAN CORN CT 101  313,000$              295$           2024/07 R 1,060 2005 Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.03 N 2 2 0 N 230 N 0 0 0.00 1.00

6 9377  BOROUGH PARK ST   376,000$              313$           2024/07 R 1,202 2006Townhome/1 Story Attached 0.08 N 3 2 0 N 492 N 0 0 0.00 1.15

7 8730  HORIZON WIND AVE 101  300,000$              268$           2025/01 R 1,118 2005 Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.03 N 2 2 0 N 241 N 0 0 0.00 0.91

8 8809  HORIZON WIND AVE 101  290,000$              259$           2024/11 R 1,118 2005 Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.03 N 2 2 0 N 241 N 0 0 0.00 0.82

9 8445  INSIGNIA AVE 101  315,000$              289$           2024/04 R 1,089 2008Townhome/1 Story Attached 0.00 N 2 2 0 N 475 N 0 0 0.00 1.27

10 8486  INSIGNIA AVE 103  321,000$              295$           2024/03 R 1,089 2018Townhome/1 Story Attached 0.00 N 2 2 0 N 475 N 0 0 0.00 1.23

283$           

295$           

2/12/2025

204,249

Subject:

LOCATION ADDRESS

9452  TITANIA DAWN ST  

OWNER 25-26 TAXABLE VALUES

FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C 100,000

Comparable Sales Analysis     FY 2025-2026420-1051

176-20-713-286 347,240$                

347,240$                176-20-713-322

289

SUMMARY IND. VALUE

ADJ VALUES 344,000

Comparable Sales:

ADJ SALE PRICEPARCEL

323,675$                176-21-316-006

304,249 ADJUSTMENTS
This analysis is for the Unit 1 models (1051 sf). Taxable value for this model is 

$304,249. Ten comparable sales within 2 miles of the subject are provided 

indicating a value of $344,000. The Assessor recommends a reduction of the 

base lot value from $100,000 to $90,000 bringing the taxable value to $294,249.
GAR SQFT

289
GOLF/VIEW

40,000 35

1

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION
IND. VALUE 

OF SUBJECT PER 

SQFT
327

Comments and Reconciliation:
RECOMMEND

Review of taxable value 

based on adjusted sales 

prices of comparable sales.

LAND USE

304,249Townhouses

NUMBER OF BUILDINGS

176-21-313-090 333,675$                

MEDIAN 1 THRU 3 347,240$                For assessment purposes only.
Comparable sales characteristics highlighted in RED 

match the subject property. Data is from public records.MEDIAN 1 THRU 5 347,240$                

176-20-714-268 339,120$                

329,120$                176-20-714-235

342,675$                176-21-313-049

361,740$                176-20-713-331

176-20-713-115 360,240$                

176-21-315-041 372,760$                
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Subject Taxable Value Subject Indicated Value Comparables Adjusted Sale Price
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Case #: 00420
FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
9452 TITANIA DAWN ST
Subject(s):
S. 176-19-714-079

420-1051

Date: 2/19/2025

Comparable(s):
1. 176-21-316-006
2. 176-20-713-286
3. 176-20-713-322
4. 176-20-713-331
5. 176-20-713-115
6. 176-21-315-041
7. 176-20-714-268
8. 176-20-714-235
9. 176-21-313-049
10. 176-21-313-090

Legend

^

^

Subject

Comparable

1:60,000
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1 of 2Page:

A Active - Locally Assessed ParcelPARCEL STATUS

2025/263144.69 Blue Diamond RoadNEIGHBORHOOD
24.160 SFR Unit/Row House. TownhousePRIMARY USE

176-19-714-079FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
9930 W FLAMINGO RD STE 110
LAS VEGAS NV, 89147 NV

*176-19-714-079*

9452 TITANIA DAWN ST
ENTERPRISE

SITUSOWNER(S)/MAIL TO Printed: 2/19/2025

WORKINGSUMMARY OF TAXABLE VALUES

# CODE LAND CATEGORY ZONING UNIT TYPE FF DEPTH UNITS UNIT PRICE TOTAL ADJ ADJ UNIT PRICE ADJ VALUE OVERD VALUE NOTES
LAND APPRAISAL

TYPE SALE DATE SALE PRICE DEED BOOK PAGE GRANTOR GRANTEE

$90,000 $95,000
VALUE TYPE BLCM BLCMFORT APACHE AND MERANTO 

TOWNHOMES
PLAT BOOK 168 PAGE 39
LOT 79

SUBDIVISION DISCOUNT
NET LAND $90,000 $95,000

IMPROVEMENTS
SUPPLEMENTAL $205,300

COMMON ELEMENT
TOTAL IMPROVEMENT

SECURED PERSONAL PROP
PARCEL TOTAL

EXEMPTION TOTAL

SALES HISTORY

LAND ACRES 0.07 LAND SQUARE FEET 3,005

1 1R05 Townhouse LT [+]

CODE TYPE ADJ % ADJ VALUE CODE TYPE ADJ % ADJ VALUE ADJ NOTEADJUSTMENTADJUSTMENT ADJ NOTE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

1.00 $100,000 1.0000 $100,000 $100,000

ADJUSTMENT ADJ NOTE

#

CODE

ADJ VALUE

ADJ %

UNIT PRICEUNITSTYPELAND CATEGORYCODE ADJ ADJ UNIT PRICE

LAND - GOLF COURSE/AG/OPEN SPACE

TYPE ADJ VALUE CODE ADJUSTMENT ADJ % ADJ NOTETYPE ADJ VALUE

# ADJ VALUEUNIT PRICEUNITSTYPELAND CATEGORYCODE ADJ ADJ UNIT PRICE
CLASSIFIED AG/GOLF COURSE MARKET AG/GOLF COURSE

PROJECT NAME:
BLDGTYPE

11 SECTION COUNTBUILDING COUNT
BUILDING TYPE CL/Q RNK AYB EYB STY HGT UNITS BSMT MEZZ SPRK %CMP SQFT $/SQFT RCNLD

IMPROVEMENTS PERMITS

TYPE DESCRIPTION COUNT STATUS

BLCM
$100,000

$100,000
$204,249

$6,300

$90,000 $95,000 $304,249

LAND

$205,300 $210,549

RES 1-1 Townhome/1 Story Attached 25 2023 2024 9.0 100% 1,051 188.34 197,949

ACCOUNT FLAGS
CAT TYPE VAL

CAP1 OTHER 8.0

PAR Parcel Land Use 24.160

CONV Capacity 1
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2 of 2Page:

A Active - Locally Assessed ParcelPARCEL STATUS

2025/263144.69 Blue Diamond RoadNEIGHBORHOOD
24.160 SFR Unit/Row House. TownhousePRIMARY USE

176-19-714-079FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
9930 W FLAMINGO RD STE 110
LAS VEGAS NV, 89147 NV

*176-19-714-079*

9452 TITANIA DAWN ST
ENTERPRISE

SITUSOWNER(S)/MAIL TO Printed: 2/19/2025

BUILDING(S) 1 of 1

Subareas
CODE DESCRIPTION AYB HTD AREA SQ. FT. $/SQ. FT. RCNEYB BL/SE

PTA 28 56.68 1,587Patio Tile Roof 202420231-1
GAT 232 64.33 14,925Att Garage - Tile Roof 202420231-1
GL1 1,051 1,051 151.24 158,953Resid Level 1 202420231-1

BUILDING 1 OF 1 SECTION 1 OF 1TYPE BUILDING STYLE QUALITY
RES 11 Townhome/1 Story Attached25 Fair-Average

AYB EYB % COMP % DEPR
2023 1.5100%2024

BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS
BASIC BUILDING FEATURES $8,240

CAT TYPE AREA % SF ADJ.
100.00%SFL Concrete Slab -3,584
100.00%EW Frame-Stucco
100.00%RC Concrete Tile 8,114
100.00%HT Forced Air
100.00%AC Central Cooling 3,710

FLOORING $0
CAT TYPE AREA % SF ADJ.

100%RIF None

BUILDING VALUE SUMMARY
BASIC BUILDING

SQ. FT. ADJUSTMENTS
LUMP SUM ADJUSTMENTS

BASEMENT
PORCHES

GARAGES/CARPORTS
BUILDING RCN
DEPRECIATION

POOL/SPA/DECK
OTHER EXTRA FEATURES

TOTAL RCNLD

IMPROVEMENT FACTOR
MULTIPLE ADJUSTMENT

OVERRIDE IMP. VALUE
CONDO COST SQ FT

NTV PUD/COMMON AREA
BUILDING AREAS

HEATED AREA
HEATED AREA W/FIN BSMT

ADJ RATE

158,953
8,240
8,406

1,746
14,925

192,270
2,884

8,563
197,949

6,300

1,051
1,051

CAT DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT ADJ.CAT DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT ADJ.
15928PtoDkBrickPD3

ROOMS/BATHROOMS $4,393
CAT TYPE UNITS FAC UNIT ADJ.

2.00 1.00RM1 Bedrooms
1.00RM2 Family/Den/Other
1.00RM3 Frml Dining Room

4.00 1.00RM4 Total Rooms
2.00 1.00RM5 Full Baths

1.00RM6 Half Baths
10.00 1.00 4,393FIX Plumb Fxt

GARAGES/CARPORTS,PORCHES/PATIOS/BALC ADD-ONS BUILDING NOTES

BUILT-INS/FIREPLACES $4,013
CAT UNIT ADJ.FACUNITSTYPE

1 1.00 4,013AP1 Built Ins

ADDITIONAL BUILDING FEATURES $0
CAT UNIT ADJ.FACUNITSTYPE

9 1.00WH Wall Height (RES)

EXTRA FEATURES $8,693 $8,563
CODE DESCRIPTION GRD QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE FAC ADJ. UNIT AYB EYB RCN DEPR% RCNLD NOTES
RPV3 Paving - Brick 1 400.00 $12.03 1.00 12.03 2024 2024 4,812 1.5 4,740
SPR1 Sprinkler Minimum 1 1.00 $1,557.32 1.00 1,557.32 2024 2024 1,557 1.5 1,534
RFN1 Fence Minimum - Small Yard 1 1.00 $2,323.89 1.00 2,323.89 2024 2024 2,324 1.5 2,289
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CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Case #

PARCEL

176-19-714-023

LAND

SALE DATE

 IMPS

SALE PRICE

TOTAL

SP PER SQ FT

PER SQFT

LOW HIGH MEDIAN

365,635 410,280 391,855

240 270 257 BLDG 

SQFT

EFF. 

YEAR BLDG TYPE ACRES

GOLF

/VIEW

BED

ROOMS

FULL 

BATHS

HALF 

BATH POOL

GAR 

SQFT

MULT 

GAR

FINSH

BSMT

SQFT CASITA OTHER

1,522 2024
Townhome/2 

Story Attached
0.05 N 3 2 1 N 236 N 0 0

SQ FT AGE BLDG TYPE ACRES

FULL 

BATH

HALF 

BATH POOL BSMT CASITA

115 -1,500 -20,000 250,000 3000 2000 30,000 60 60

LOCATION SALE PRICE

SALE 

PRICE
 Per SQFT SALE DATE

SALE 

TYPE

BLDG 

SQFT

EFF. 

YEAR BLDG TYPE ACRES

GOLF

/VIEW

BED

ROOMS

FULL 

BATHS

HALF 

BATH POOL

GAR 

SQFT

MULT 

GAR

FINSH

BSMT
SQFT CASITA

OTHER
*See 

Comments

PROX.
(Miles To 

Subject)

1 8486  CLASSIQUE AVE 103  379,999$              246$           2025/01 R 1,545 2018Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.00 N 3 2 1 N 436 N 0 0 0.00 1.34

2 9117  RUBBER SOUL ST  400,000$              285$           2024/09 R 1,402 2023Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.03 N 3 2 0 N 420 N 0 0 0.00 1.99

3 8825  DUNCAN BARREL AVE 103  345,500$              222$           2024/12 R 1,553 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 396 N 0 0 0.00 0.91

4 8777  TOM NOON AVE 103  360,000$              227$           2024/07 R 1,588 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 389 N 0 0 0.00 0.95

5 9318  SQUARE DANCE PL 103  374,990$              241$           2024/07 R 1,553 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 396 N 0 0 0.00 1.03

6 8493  INSIGNIA AVE 105  389,000$              250$           2024/11 R 1,559 2018Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.00 N 3 3 0 N 462 N 0 0 0.00 1.31

7 8487  INSIGNIA AVE 102  374,000$              240$           2024/10 R 1,559 2018Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.00 N 3 3 0 N 462 N 0 0 0.00 1.32

8 8430  CLASSIQUE AVE 103  378,000$              245$           2024/07 R 1,545 2018Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.00 N 3 2 1 N 436 N 0 0 0.00 1.40

9 8507  INSIGNIA AVE 101  378,000$              245$           2024/07 R 1,545 2019Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.08 N 3 2 1 N 436 N 0 0 0.00 1.28

10 8735  TRAVELING BREEZE AVE 102  355,000$              267$           2025/02 R 1,332 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 399 N 0 0 0.00 1.01

246$           

241$           

2/12/2025

252,343

Subject:

LOCATION ADDRESS

9494  PANDORA VALLEY AVE  

OWNER 25-26 TAXABLE VALUES

FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C 100,000

Comparable Sales Analysis     FY 2025-2026420-1522

176-21-611-059 410,280$                

365,635$                176-20-713-372

232

SUMMARY IND. VALUE

ADJ VALUES 391,000

Comparable Sales:

ADJ SALE PRICEPARCEL

392,854$                176-21-313-153

352,343 ADJUSTMENTS
This analysis is for the Unit 2 models (1522 - 1532 sf). Taxable values for this 

model are between ~ $352,000 - $353,000 with variations due to elevation, patios 

and/or lot size. Ten comparable sales within 2 miles of the subject property are 

provided indicating a value of $391,000. The Assessor recommends a base lot 

value reduction from $100,000 to $90,000 bringing the taxable value to $342,343.

GAR SQFT
232

GOLF/VIEW

40,000 30

1

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION
IND. VALUE 

OF SUBJECT PER 

SQFT
257

Comments and Reconciliation:
RECOMMEND

Review of taxable value 

based on adjusted sales 

prices of comparable sales.

LAND USE

352,343Townhouses

NUMBER OF BUILDINGS

176-20-714-113 400,460$                

MEDIAN 1 THRU 3 392,854$                For assessment purposes only.
Comparable sales characteristics highlighted in RED 

match the subject property. Data is from public records.MEDIAN 1 THRU 5 392,854$                

176-21-313-032 383,465$                

390,855$                176-21-313-129

376,855$                176-21-316-010

376,320$                176-20-714-330

176-20-713-147 395,125$                

176-21-313-029 398,465$                

320,000

330,000

340,000

350,000

360,000

370,000

380,000

390,000

400,000

410,000

420,000

Subject Taxable Value Subject Indicated Value Comparables Adjusted Sale Price
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Case #: 00420
FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
9494 PANDORA VALLEY AVE
Subject(s):
S. 176-19-714-023

420-1522

Date: 2/19/2025

Comparable(s):
1. 176-21-313-153
2. 176-21-611-059
3. 176-20-713-372
4. 176-20-714-330
5. 176-20-713-147
6. 176-21-313-029
7. 176-21-313-032
8. 176-21-313-129
9. 176-21-316-010
10. 176-20-714-113

Legend

^

^

Subject

Comparable

1:60,000
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SALES HISTORYPERMITS

*176-19-714-023*

176-19-714-023

Printed :

Page :
FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C

Active - Locally Assessed Parcel

3144.69 Blue Diamond Road

24.160 SFR Unit/Row House. Townhouse

625 ENTERPRISE FIRE LIBRARY 911 MANPOW

9494 PANDORA VALLEY AVE ENTERPRISE

9930 W FLAMINGO RD STE 110

LAS VEGAS, NV  89147

2023/24 2024/25 2025/26 2025/26

Building Level Cost 

$90,000  

$0  

$90,000  

$0  

$0  

$0  

$0  

$0  

$90,000  

$0  

Building Level Cost 

$95,000  

$0  

$95,000  

$0  

$254,370  

$0  

$254,370  

$0  

$349,370  

$0  

Building Level Cost 

$100,000  

$0  

$100,000  

$259,129  

$0  

$6,300  

$265,429  

$0  

$365,429  

$0  

Building Level Cost 

$100,000  

$0  

$100,000  

$252,344  

$0  

$6,300  

$258,644  

$0  

$358,644  

$0  

CAP1 OTHER

Parcel Land UsePAR

8.0

24.160

STATUS TYPESALE DATE SALE PRICE DEED BOOK INSTR # GRANTOR GRANTEE

VALUE TYPE  

LAND  

SUBDIVISION DISCOUNT  

NET LAND  

IMPROVEMENTS  

SUPPLEMENTAL  

COMMON ELEMENT  

TOTAL IMPROVEMENT  

SECURED PERSONAL PROP  

PARCEL TOTAL  

EXEMPTION TOTAL  

OWNER(S)/MAIL TO

PARCEL STATUS

NEIGHBORHOOD

PRIMARY USE

TAX DISTRICT

SITUS

ACCOUNT FLAGS LEGAL DESCRIPTION FISCAL YEAR

SUMMARY OF TAXABLE VALUES RE-OPENED

CAT TYPE VALUE

TYPE DESCRIPTION COUNT

LAND APPRAISAL LAND ACRES 0.05 LAND SQUARE FEET 2,068 $/ACRE $2,109,705 $/SQFT $48.36 GOLF COURSE/AG/OPEN SPACE No

# CODE LAND CATEGORY ZONE UNIT TYPE FF DEPTH UNITS UNIT PRICE TOTAL ADJ OVERD VALUEADJ VALUEADJ UNIT PRICE NOTES

1 1R05 Townhouse LT 0.00 0.00 1.00 $100,000.00  1.00 $100,000.00  $100,000  

# CODE ADJUSTMENT TYPE ADJ % ADJ VALUE ADJ NOTE # CODE ADJUSTMENT ADJ VALUE ADJ NOTETYPE ADJ %

TYPE BLDG CL/QBUILDING TYPE/STYLE NOTESPPIDRCNLD$/SQFTSQFT% CMPSPRKMEZZBSMTUNITSHGTRNK AYB EYB # STY

02/19/2025

Page 1 of 1

2025/26

FORT APACHE AND MERANTO TOWNHOMES
PLAT BOOK 168 PAGE 39
LOT 23

IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT BUILDING COUNT 1 SECTION COUNT 1  BEDRM 3 BATHS 2/1  

RES 1-1 Townhome/2 Story Attached 25 2023 2024 9 S:\M\176\19\FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES\UNIT 2 $239,259  $157.20  1,522  100

GBI

RFN1

RPV3

SPR1

1-1

1-1

1-1

1-1

Built in Garage

Fence Minimum - Small Yard

Paving - Brick

Sprinkler Minimum

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

2024

1

250

1

236  

Market Area 1

Market Area 2

0

0

Group

Related Parcels 176-19-701-032

 
Current Assignments

Data Collector Res Appr Comm Appr Land Appr FY Pcl Created Year Improved Split Date

Oreilly, John Taylor, Jervaie Bonesteel, Jeffrey Tripp, Dallas 2024 0 09/28/2022
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CLARK COUNTY BOARD OF EQUALIZATION

Case #

PARCEL

176-19-714-004

LAND

SALE DATE

 IMPS

SALE PRICE

TOTAL

SP PER SQ FT

PER SQFT

LOW HIGH MEDIAN

384,580 446,995 419,495

234 272 255 BLDG 

SQFT

EFF. 

YEAR BLDG TYPE ACRES

GOLF

/VIEW

BED

ROOMS

FULL 

BATHS

HALF 

BATH POOL

GAR 

SQFT

MULT 

GAR

FINSH

BSMT

SQFT CASITA OTHER

1,645 2024
Townhome/2 

Story Attached
0.05 N 3 2 1 N 460 N 0 0

SQ FT AGE BLDG TYPE ACRES

FULL 

BATH

HALF 

BATH POOL BSMT CASITA

115 -1,500 -20,000 300,000 3000 2000 30,000 60 60

LOCATION SALE PRICE

SALE 

PRICE
 Per SQFT SALE DATE

SALE 

TYPE

BLDG 

SQFT

EFF. 

YEAR BLDG TYPE ACRES

GOLF

/VIEW

BED

ROOMS

FULL 

BATHS

HALF 

BATH POOL

GAR 

SQFT

MULT 

GAR

FINSH

BSMT
SQFT CASITA

OTHER
*See 

Comments

PROX.
(Miles To 

Subject)

1 8649  HORIZON WIND AVE 102  382,500$              287$           2024/11 R 1,332 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 399 N 0 0 0.00 0.99

2 8486  CLASSIQUE AVE 103  379,999$              246$           2025/01 R 1,545 2018Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.00 N 3 2 1 N 436 N 0 0 0.00 1.23

3 8825  DUNCAN BARREL AVE 103  345,500$              222$           2024/12 R 1,553 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 396 N 0 0 0.00 0.80

4 8777  TOM NOON AVE 103  360,000$              227$           2024/07 R 1,588 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 389 N 0 0 0.00 0.85

5 9318  SQUARE DANCE PL 103  374,990$              241$           2024/07 R 1,553 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 396 N 0 0 0.00 0.93

6 9117  RUBBER SOUL ST  400,000$              285$           2024/09 R 1,402 2023Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.03 N 3 2 0 N 420 N 0 0 0.00 1.89

7 8735  TRAVELING BREEZE AVE 102  355,000$              267$           2025/02 R 1,332 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 399 N 0 0 0.00 0.91

8 8690  HORIZON WIND AVE 102  375,000$              282$           2024/08 R 1,332 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 398 N 0 0 0.00 0.95

9 8680  HORIZON WIND AVE 102  355,000$              267$           2024/07 R 1,332 2005Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.02 N 3 2 1 N 399 N 0 0 0.00 0.96

10 8493  INSIGNIA AVE 105  389,000$              250$           2024/11 R 1,559 2018Townhome/2 Story Attached 0.00 N 3 3 0 N 462 N 0 0 0.00 1.20

246$           

241$           

2/12/2025

277,211

Subject:

LOCATION ADDRESS

9420  TITANIA DAWN ST  

OWNER 25-26 TAXABLE VALUES

FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C 100,000

Comparable Sales Analysis     FY 2025-2026420-1645

176-21-313-153 415,499$                

384,580$                176-20-713-372

229

SUMMARY IND. VALUE

ADJ VALUES 419,000

Comparable Sales:

ADJ SALE PRICEPARCEL

446,995$                176-20-714-197

377,211 ADJUSTMENTS
This analysis is for the Unit 3 models (1645 sf). Taxable value for this model is 

$377,211. Ten comparables sales within 2 miles of the subject are provided 

indicating a value of $419,000. The Assessor is recommending a reduction of 

base lot value from $100,000 to $90,000 bringing the taxable value to $367,211.
GAR SQFT

229
GOLF/VIEW

40,000 30

1

SUBJECT PROPERTY INFORMATION
IND. VALUE 

OF SUBJECT PER 

SQFT
255

Comments and Reconciliation:
RECOMMEND

Review of taxable value 

based on adjusted sales 

prices of comparable sales.

LAND USE

377,211Townhouses

NUMBER OF BUILDINGS

176-21-313-029 421,890$                

MEDIAN 1 THRU 3 415,499$                For assessment purposes only.
Comparable sales characteristics highlighted in RED 

match the subject property. Data is from public records.MEDIAN 1 THRU 5 414,070$                

176-20-714-113 419,495$                

439,495$                176-20-714-278

419,495$                176-20-714-281

395,055$                176-20-714-330

176-20-713-147 414,070$                

176-21-611-059 429,945$                

340,000

360,000

380,000

400,000

420,000

440,000

460,000

Subject Taxable Value Subject Indicated Value Comparables Adjusted Sale Price
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Vicinity Map

Case #: 00420
FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
9420 TITANIA DAWN ST
Subject(s):
S. 176-19-714-004

420-1645

Date: 2/19/2025

Comparable(s):
1. 176-20-714-197
2. 176-21-313-153
3. 176-20-713-372
4. 176-20-714-330
5. 176-20-713-147
6. 176-21-611-059
7. 176-20-714-113
8. 176-20-714-278
9. 176-20-714-281
10. 176-21-313-029

Legend

^

^

Subject

Comparable

1:60,000
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A Active - Locally Assessed ParcelPARCEL STATUS

2025/263144.69 Blue Diamond RoadNEIGHBORHOOD
24.160 SFR Unit/Row House. TownhousePRIMARY USE

176-19-714-004FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
9930 W FLAMINGO RD STE 110
LAS VEGAS NV, 89147 NV

*176-19-714-004*

9420 TITANIA DAWN ST
ENTERPRISE

SITUSOWNER(S)/MAIL TO Printed: 2/19/2025

WORKINGSUMMARY OF TAXABLE VALUES

# CODE LAND CATEGORY ZONING UNIT TYPE FF DEPTH UNITS UNIT PRICE TOTAL ADJ ADJ UNIT PRICE ADJ VALUE OVERD VALUE NOTES
LAND APPRAISAL

TYPE SALE DATE SALE PRICE DEED BOOK PAGE GRANTOR GRANTEE

$90,000 $95,000
VALUE TYPE BLCM BLCMFORT APACHE AND MERANTO 

TOWNHOMES
PLAT BOOK 168 PAGE 39
LOT 4

SUBDIVISION DISCOUNT
NET LAND $90,000 $95,000

IMPROVEMENTS
SUPPLEMENTAL $278,751

COMMON ELEMENT
TOTAL IMPROVEMENT

SECURED PERSONAL PROP
PARCEL TOTAL

EXEMPTION TOTAL

SALES HISTORY

LAND ACRES 0.05 LAND SQUARE FEET 2,023

1 1R05 Townhouse LT [+]

CODE TYPE ADJ % ADJ VALUE CODE TYPE ADJ % ADJ VALUE ADJ NOTEADJUSTMENTADJUSTMENT ADJ NOTE

LEGAL DESCRIPTION FISCAL YEAR 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26

1.00 $100,000 1.0000 $100,000 $100,000

ADJUSTMENT ADJ NOTE

#

CODE

ADJ VALUE

ADJ %

UNIT PRICEUNITSTYPELAND CATEGORYCODE ADJ ADJ UNIT PRICE

LAND - GOLF COURSE/AG/OPEN SPACE

TYPE ADJ VALUE CODE ADJUSTMENT ADJ % ADJ NOTETYPE ADJ VALUE

# ADJ VALUEUNIT PRICEUNITSTYPELAND CATEGORYCODE ADJ ADJ UNIT PRICE
CLASSIFIED AG/GOLF COURSE MARKET AG/GOLF COURSE

PROJECT NAME:
BLDGTYPE

11 SECTION COUNTBUILDING COUNT
BUILDING TYPE CL/Q RNK AYB EYB STY HGT UNITS BSMT MEZZ SPRK %CMP SQFT $/SQFT RCNLD

IMPROVEMENTS PERMITS

TYPE DESCRIPTION COUNT STATUS

BLCM
$100,000

$100,000
$277,212

$6,300

$90,000 $95,000 $377,212

LAND

$278,751 $283,512

RES 1-1 Townhome/2 Story Attached 25 2023 2024 9.0 100% 1,645 164.69 270,912

ACCOUNT FLAGS
CAT TYPE VAL

CAP1 OTHER 8.0

PAR Parcel Land Use 24.160

CONV Capacity 1
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A Active - Locally Assessed ParcelPARCEL STATUS

2025/263144.69 Blue Diamond RoadNEIGHBORHOOD
24.160 SFR Unit/Row House. TownhousePRIMARY USE

176-19-714-004FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C
9930 W FLAMINGO RD STE 110
LAS VEGAS NV, 89147 NV

*176-19-714-004*

9420 TITANIA DAWN ST
ENTERPRISE

SITUSOWNER(S)/MAIL TO Printed: 2/19/2025

BUILDING(S) 1 of 1

Subareas
CODE DESCRIPTION AYB HTD AREA SQ. FT. $/SQ. FT. RCNEYB BL/SE

GL2 -74 -74 135.74 -10,045Resid Level 2 202420231-1
GL2 1,099 1,099 135.74 149,178Resid Level 2 202420231-1
PTA 40 53.36 2,134Patio Tile Roof 202420231-1
GL1 620 620 135.74 84,159Resid Level 1 202420231-1
GBI 460 26.91 12,379Built in Garage 202420231-1

BUILDING 1 OF 1 SECTION 1 OF 1TYPE BUILDING STYLE QUALITY
RES 12 Townhome/2 Story Attached25 Fair-Average

AYB EYB % COMP % DEPR
2023 1.5100%2024

BUILDING CHARACTERISTICS
BASIC BUILDING FEATURES $16,392

CAT TYPE AREA % SF ADJ.
620 37.69%SFL Concrete Slab -2,114

100.00%EW Frame-Stucco
100.00%RC Concrete Tile 12,699
100.00%HT Forced Air
100.00%AC Central Cooling 5,807

FLOORING $0
CAT TYPE AREA % SF ADJ.

100%RIF None

BUILDING VALUE SUMMARY
BASIC BUILDING

SQ. FT. ADJUSTMENTS
LUMP SUM ADJUSTMENTS

BASEMENT
PORCHES

GARAGES/CARPORTS
BUILDING RCN
DEPRECIATION

POOL/SPA/DECK
OTHER EXTRA FEATURES

TOTAL RCNLD

IMPROVEMENT FACTOR
MULTIPLE ADJUSTMENT

OVERRIDE IMP. VALUE
CONDO COST SQ FT

NTV PUD/COMMON AREA
BUILDING AREAS

HEATED AREA
HEATED AREA W/FIN BSMT

ADJ RATE

223,292
16,392
11,920

2,361
12,379

266,344
3,995

8,563
270,912

6,300

1,645
1,645

CAT DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT ADJ.CAT DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT ADJ.
22740PtoDkBrickPD3

ROOMS/BATHROOMS $7,907
CAT TYPE UNITS FAC UNIT ADJ.

3.00 1.00RM1 Bedrooms
1.00 1.00RM2 Family/Den/Other

1.00RM3 Frml Dining Room
6.00 1.00RM4 Total Rooms
2.00 1.00RM5 Full Baths
1.00 1.00RM6 Half Baths

12.00 1.00 7,907FIX Plumb Fxt

GARAGES/CARPORTS,PORCHES/PATIOS/BALC ADD-ONS BUILDING NOTES

BUILT-INS/FIREPLACES $4,013
CAT UNIT ADJ.FACUNITSTYPE

1 1.00 4,013AP1 Built Ins

ADDITIONAL BUILDING FEATURES $0
CAT UNIT ADJ.FACUNITSTYPE

9 1.00WH Wall Height (RES)

EXTRA FEATURES $8,693 $8,563
CODE DESCRIPTION GRD QTY UNITS UNIT PRICE FAC ADJ. UNIT AYB EYB RCN DEPR% RCNLD NOTES
RFN1 Fence Minimum - Small Yard 1 1.00 $2,323.89 1.00 2,323.89 2024 2024 2,324 1.5 2,289
RPV3 Paving - Brick 1 400.00 $12.03 1.00 12.03 2024 2024 4,812 1.5 4,740
SPR1 Sprinkler Minimum 1 1.00 $1,557.32 1.00 1,557.32 2024 2024 1,557 1.5 1,534
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CASE 420     2025-2026 FISCAL YEAR     GRM ANALYSIS

MLS Zip Code
Property 

Type Stat APN Address  Rent/Mo. Annualized Rent/SF/Yr Sale Price Price/SF
Bldg 

Desc. Type GLA BDRMS Garage Year Built
Sale 

Close Date Lease Date DOM GRM
2513374 89118 RES H 17602810036 6255 West Arby AVE $1,700 $20,400 $16.72 $305,000 $250.00 2STORY TWH 1,220 2 1 2004 8/23/2023 7/11/2022 11 14.95
2462770 89148 RES H 16332719045 8942 Sienna Leaf AVE $2,000 $24,000 $10.79 $410,000 $184.35 2STORY TWH 2,224 3 2 2018 1/30/2023 0 17.08
2563782 89148 RES S 16332721003 8721 Apostle Beach AVE $2,375 $28,500 $19.82 $418,000 $290.68 2STORY TWH 1,438 3 2 2020 4/16/2024 31 14.67
2514589 89148 RNT H 17606621009 6849 Prairie Pearl ST $2,100 $25,200 $14.29 $439,990 $249.43 3STORY TWH 1,764 3 2 2023 7/10/2023 10/19/2023 82 17.46
2505763 89178 RES H 17620713010 8827 Tomnitz AVE $1,540 $18,480 $17.43 $295,500 $278.77 2STORY TWH 1,060 2 1 2006 8/11/2023 5 15.99
2472437 89118 RES H 17602710006 6250 West Arby AVE $1,375 $16,500 $13.52 $283,000 $231.97 2STORY TWH 1,220 2 1 2004 4/28/2023 46 17.15
2639759 89178 RNT L 17619715056 9351 Serene Harbor ST $2,199 $26,388 $20.16 $364,990 $278.83 2STORY TWH 1,309 3 2 2024 12/12/2024 2/6/2025 55 13.83
2635907 89178 RNT L 17619715051 9331 Serene Harbor ST $1,875 $22,500 $17.19 $367,990 $281.12 2STORY TWH 1,309 3 2 2024 12/24/2024 1/28/2025 56 16.36
2545256 89113 RNT H 17621611072 9132 Hitmaker ST $1,895 $22,740 $16.22 $369,990 $263.90 2STORY TWH 1,402 3 2 2022 11/29/2023 1/22/2024 49 16.27
2543598 89113 RNT H 17621611075 9114 Hitmaker ST $2,200 $26,400 $18.60 $370,000 $260.75 2STORY TWH 1,419 3 2 2023 11/30/2023 1/17/2024 49 14.02
2543788 89113 RNT H 16333716050 6288 Dolosonte ST $2,495 $29,940 $14.95 $474,505 $236.90 3STORY TWH 2,003 4 2 2024 8/31/2023 2/9/2024 66 15.85
2517317 89113 RNT H 17621611047 7965 Whisper Words AVE $1,895 $22,740 $15.95 $359,990 $252.45 2STORY TWH 1,426 3 2 2023 7/27/2023 8/29/2023 20 15.83
2515607 89113 RNT H 17621611044 7953 Whisper Words AVE $2,000 $24,000 $16.83 $362,990 $254.55 2STORY TWH 1,426 3 2 2023 7/25/2023 8/30/2023 6 15.12
2515529 89113 RNT H 17621611043 7949 Whisper Words AVE $2,000 $24,000 $16.83 $362,990 $254.55 2STORY TWH 1,426 3 2 2023 7/25/2023 9/1/2023 20 15.12
2551796 89113 RNT H 17621611020 7853 Sailor Sam AVE $2,300 $27,600 $21.12 $369,990 $283.08 2STORY TWH 1,307 3 2 2023 10/3/2023 1/18/2024 0 13.41
2540659 89113 RNT H 17621611009 7884 Together AVE $2,100 $25,200 $17.78 $369,990 $261.11 2STORY TWH 1,417 3 2 2023 11/2/2023 1/19/2024 61 14.68

$2,000 $24,000 $16.83 $368,990 $257.65 1,418 15.48

RES
RNT Properties were rented within 2-6 months of purchase

Medians: Median: Median:

Property Type Legend
Properties were tenant-occupied at time of sale
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CASE 420     2025-2026 FISCAL YEAR     GRM ANALYSIS

APN LOT ADDRESS LEASED DATE RENT Rent/SF/Yr ACRES GLA
 ADJ TAXABLE 

LAND 
 TAXABLE 
BUILDING 

 TOTAL TAXABLE 
VALUE GRM 14 GRM15 GRM 16

176-19-714-001 LOT 1 9438 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 06/24/24 $2,195 $25.06 0.07 1051 90,000$                     204,249$                  294,249$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-002 LOT 2 9432 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 05/31/24 $2,495 $18.20 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $419,160 $449,100 $479,040
176-19-714-003 LOT 3 9426 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 05/15/24 $2,595 $18.93 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $435,960 $467,100 $498,240
176-19-714-004 LOT 4 9420 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 05/02/24 $2,595 $18.93 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $435,960 $467,100 $498,240
176-19-714-005 LOT 5 9414 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 07/01/24 $2,595 $18.93 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $435,960 $467,100 $498,240
176-19-714-006 LOT 6 9408 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 06/24/24 $2,195 $25.06 0.06 1051 90,000$                     204,249$                  294,249$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-007 LOT 7 9430 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 08/23/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-008 LOT 8 9434 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 08/29/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-009 LOT 9 9438 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 09/30/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-010 LOT 10 9442 PANDORA VALLEY AVE No 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  
176-19-714-011 LOT 11 9446 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 09/06/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-012 LOT 12 9450 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 09/25/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-013 LOT 13 9454 PANDORA VALLEY AVE No 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  
176-19-714-014 LOT 14 9458 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 12/27/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-015 LOT 15 9462 PANDORA VALLEY AVE No 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  
176-19-714-016 LOT 16 9466 PANDORA VALLEY AVE No 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  
176-19-714-017 LOT 17 9470 PANDORA VALLEY AVE No 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  
176-19-714-018 LOT 18 9474 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 08/17/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-019 LOT 19 9478 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 11/01/24 $2,395 $18.76 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $402,360 $431,100 $459,840
176-19-714-020 LOT 20 9482 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 10/15/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-021 LOT 21 9486 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 09/29/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-022 LOT 22 9490 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 09/15/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-023 LOT 23 9494 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 12/04/24 $2,495 $19.67 0.05 1522 90,000$                     252,344$                  342,344$                  $419,160 $449,100 $479,040
176-19-714-024 LOT 24 9431 VENUS POINT CT Yes 08/15/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-025 LOT 25 9435 VENUS POINT CT Yes 07/10/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-026 LOT 26 9439 VENUS POINT CT Yes 07/07/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-027 LOT 27 9443 VENUS POINT CT Yes 08/30/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-028 LOT 28 9447 VENUS POINT CT Yes 06/15/24 $2,295 $18.09 0.05 1522 90,000$                     253,529$                  343,529$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-029 LOT 29 9446 VENUS POINT CT Yes 08/24/24 $2,295 $18.09 0.05 1522 90,000$                     253,529$                  343,529$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-030 LOT 30 9442 VENUS POINT CT Yes 09/03/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-031 LOT 31 9438 VENUS POINT CT Yes 12/23/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-032 LOT 32 9434 VENUS POINT CT Yes 10/06/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
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APN LOT ADDRESS LEASED DATE RENT Rent/SF/Yr ACRES GLA
 ADJ TAXABLE 

LAND 
 TAXABLE 
BUILDING 

 TOTAL TAXABLE 
VALUE GRM 14 GRM15 GRM 16

176-19-714-033 LOT 33 9430 VENUS POINT CT Yes 08/21/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-034 LOT 34 9429 OPHELIA MIST CT Yes 07/26/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-035 LOT 35 9433 OPHELIA MIST CT No 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  
176-19-714-036 LOT 36 9437 OPHELIA MIST CT Yes 09/30/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-037 LOT 37 9441 OPHELIA MIST CT Yes 06/15/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-038 LOT 38 9445 OPHELIA MIST CT Yes 08/03/24 $2,295 $18.09 0.06 1522 90,000$                     253,529$                  343,529$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-039 LOT 39 9444 OPHELIA MIST CT Yes 06/18/24 $2,395 $18.88 0.05 1522 90,000$                     253,529$                  343,529$                  $402,360 $431,100 $459,840
176-19-714-040 LOT 40 9440 OPHELIA MIST CT Yes 07/28/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-041 LOT 41 9436 OPHELIA MIST CT Yes 06/16/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-042 LOT 42 9432 OPHELIA MIST CT Yes 08/08/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-043 LOT 43 9428 OPHELIA MIST CT Yes 06/25/24 $2,195 $17.19 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-044 LOT 44 9451 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 08/06/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-045 LOT 45 9447 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 08/19/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-046 LOT 46 9443 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 06/06/24 $2,195 $17.19 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-047 LOT 47 9439 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 05/15/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-048 LOT 48 9435 PANDORA VALLEY AVE Yes 05/17/24 $2,295 $18.09 0.05 1522 90,000$                     252,344$                  342,344$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-049 LOT 49 9428 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT Yes 10/25/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-050 LOT 50 9432 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT Yes 12/27/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-051 LOT 51 9436 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT Yes 05/10/24 $2,195 $17.19 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-052 LOT 52 9440 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT Yes 05/01/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-053 LOT 53 9444 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT Yes 03/30/24 $2,295 $18.09 0.05 1522 90,000$                     253,529$                  343,529$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-054 LOT 54 9445 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT Yes 05/15/24 $2,395 $18.88 0.05 1522 90,000$                     253,529$                  343,529$                  $402,360 $431,100 $459,840
176-19-714-055 LOT 55 9441 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT Yes 04/10/24 $2,195 $17.19 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-056 LOT 56 9437 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT No 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  
176-19-714-057 LOT 57 9433 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT Yes 05/20/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-058 LOT 58 9429 CALYPSO SPRINGS CT Yes 05/01/24 $2,195 $17.19 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-059 LOT 59 9426 LUNA GROVE CT No 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  
176-19-714-060 LOT 60 9430 LUNA GROVE CT Yes 03/10/24 $2,195 $17.19 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-061 LOT 61 9434 LUNA GROVE CT Yes 07/31/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-062 LOT 62 9438 LUNA GROVE CT Yes 03/13/24 $2,195 $17.19 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-063 LOT 63 9442 LUNA GROVE CT Yes 11/22/24 $2,495 $19.67 0.05 1522 90,000$                     253,529$                  343,529$                  $419,160 $449,100 $479,040
176-19-714-064 LOT 64 9443 LUNA GROVE CT Yes 11/30/24 $2,495 $19.67 0.07 1522 90,000$                     253,529$                  343,529$                  $419,160 $449,100 $479,040
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176-19-714-065 LOT 65 9439 LUNA GROVE CT Yes 03/09/24 $2,195 $17.19 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-066 LOT 66 9435 LUNA GROVE CT Yes 05/15/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-067 LOT 67 9431 LUNA GROVE CT Yes 05/01/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.04 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-068 LOT 68 9427 LUNA GROVE CT Yes 12/28/24 $2,295 $17.98 0.05 1532 90,000$                     253,540$                  343,540$                  $385,560 $413,100 $440,640
176-19-714-069 LOT 69 9492 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 02/29/24 $1,995 $22.78 0.06 1051 90,000$                     204,249$                  294,249$                  $335,160 $359,100 $383,040
176-19-714-070 LOT 70 9488 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 03/07/24 $2,500 $18.24 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $420,000 $450,000 $480,000
176-19-714-071 LOT 71 9484 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 03/16/24 $2,495 $18.20 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $419,160 $449,100 $479,040
176-19-714-072 LOT 72 9480 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 02/14/24 $2,495 $18.20 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $419,160 $449,100 $479,040
176-19-714-073 LOT 73 9476 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 02/02/24 $1,950 $22.26 0.06 1051 90,000$                     204,249$                  294,249$                  $327,600 $351,000 $374,400
176-19-714-074 LOT 74 9472 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 04/26/24 $2,195 $25.06 0.06 1051 90,000$                     204,249$                  294,249$                  $368,760 $395,100 $421,440
176-19-714-075 LOT 75 9468 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 03/31/24 $2,495 $18.20 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $419,160 $449,100 $479,040
176-19-714-076 LOT 76 9464 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 04/20/24 $2,495 $18.20 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $419,160 $449,100 $479,040
176-19-714-077 LOT 77 9460 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 05/10/24 $2,595 $18.93 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $435,960 $467,100 $498,240
176-19-714-078 LOT 78 9456 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 04/29/24 $2,495 $18.20 0.05 1645 90,000$                     277,212$                  367,212$                  $419,160 $449,100 $479,040
176-19-714-079 LOT 79 9452 TITANIA DAWN ST Yes 05/01/24 $1,995 $22.78 0.07 1051 90,000$                     204,249$                  294,249$                  $335,160 $359,100 $383,040

2,295$      $17.98 Median: 1532Medians:
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1

Marquis Payne

From: Marquis Payne
Sent: Wednesday, January 22, 2025 2:18 PM
To: 'jsusa@dmyl.com'
Subject: Request for Subdivision Discount Application - Case 420
Attachments: Case 420 Subdivision Discount Application.pdf

Hello, 
 
Please see the attached letter regarding appeal case 420.  We are requesting a completed subdivision discount 
application for this case.  In order for your information to be included in the printed copy of your case, it must be 
submitted at least seven days prior to your scheduled hearing date which is February 20th.  If you present 
additional information on the day of your hearing, you must provide ten copies to the board.  
 
 
Thank You, 
 

Marquis Payne 
Property Appraiser II 

 
500 S. Grand Central Pkwy, 2nd Floor  |  Las Vegas, NV 89155 
Email: marquis.payne@ClarkCountyNV.gov 

Office: 702.455.4988 

ClarkCountyNV.gov 
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Re:

420

176-19-714-001 etal

marquis.payne@ClarkCountyNV.gov  or   Fax to: 702-455-0191

Appraisal Division

500 S GRAND CENTRAL PKWY  l BOX 55140  l LAS VEGAS NV  89155-1401

If you would like additional information regarding subdivision discounts, or if we may be of
further assistance, please call the Assessor’s Office at (702) 455-4997.

Sincerely,

Marquis Payne

Please return completed application to:

Clark County Assessor - Appraisal Division 

Attn:  Marquis Payne

500 South Grand Central Pkwy, 2nd Floor

Las Vegas, Nevada  89155

information is required to determine compliance with these codes and statutes. If you believe the

parcels qualify, please submit a complete subdivision discount application which is included in this

packet. Incomplete applications will not be considered. If a discount is approved, it will be for the

fiscal year(s) applied for only; subsequent years will need a separate application during the

appropriate time frame. The discount will be disallowed on any parcels that fail to qualify at the

close of either the open roll or the re-opened roll of that fiscal year.

packet). Approval of a subdivision discount is subject to meeting these requirements and additional

FORT APACHE AND MERANTO TOWNHOMES

Appeal #

APNs:

Dear Property Owner,

The parcels associated with the appeal or control number listed above and under common ownership

may qualify for a subdivision discount per NAC 361.129 and NAC 361.1295 (see page two of this

January 22, 2025

FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C

9930 W FLAMINGO RD STE 110

LAS VEGAS, NV  89147

OFFICE OF THE 

COUNTY ASSESSOR

BRIANA JOHNSON
Clark County Assessor
(702) 455-4997 ● Fax: (702) 455-0191

Mary Ann Weidner, Assistant Director of Assessment Services 
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1.

if

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

2

(a)

(b)

(1)

(2)

(c)

1.

(a)

(b)

(c)

Percentage of Reduction

1-3 20

4-6 30

7-9 40

10 or more 50

Expected Absorption Period (Years)

500 S GRAND CENTRAL PKWY        l BOX 551401            l  LAS VEGAS NV  89155-1401

enhancements and off-site enhancements;

The selling price of any comparable subdivision or group of parcels, adjusting that price as appropriate to 

reflect differences between the land sold and the land being appraised; or

The estimated retail selling price of all parcels in the subdivision which are not sold, rented or occupied, 

reduced by the percentage specified for the expected absorption period of the parcels:

The full cash value of the subdivision as vacant land, plus all actual costs of site preparation, including on-site 

A parcel is contiguous with other parcels held under common ownership even if it is separated from those 

parcels:

By an easement, right-of-way, street, highway or other obstruction; or

By one or more parcels held by third persons, if the parcels so held are in the same phase or section of a 

development.

A parcel is not contiguous with other parcels held under common ownership, though they share a common 

boundary, if they are in different phases or sections of a development.

      (Added to NAC by Tax Comm’n, eff. 11-14-88; A 10-27-93; R031-03, 8-4-2004)

NAC 361.1295  Taxable value of land within qualified subdivision. (NRS 360.090, 360.250, 361.227)

In determining the taxable value of land within a qualified subdivision, the county assessor shall use, as he or 

she deems appropriate based upon the available information concerning the subdivision:

The owner of a parcel is the person or entity shown as such in the records of the county recorder.

NAC 361.129  Appraisal of parcel as part of qualified subdivision. (NRS 360.090, 360.250, 361.227)

A parcel must be appraised as provided by paragraph (b) of subsection 2 of NRS 361.227 and NAC 361.1295

It is one of a group of 10 or more contiguous parcels held under common ownership; 

A final map, a series of final maps or one or more subdivision maps covering the area containing the parcel 

has been presented to the county recorder for filing in the manner provided by NRS 278.360 to 278.460, inclusive, 

or the parcel is assessable property in an improvement district created pursuant to chapter 271 of NRS;

The owner of the parcel provides the county assessor with whatever information the assessor deems 

necessary to determine the taxable value of the parcel; and

The county assessor determines that the group of parcels affected has an expected absorption period of more 

than 1 year.

For the purposes of this section:

OFFICE OF THE 

COUNTY ASSESSOR

BRIANA JOHNSON
Clark County Assessor
(702) 455-4997 ● Fax: (702) 455-0191

www.clarkcountynv.gov/assessor

Mary Ann Weidner, Assistant Director of Assessment Services 
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Appeal # 420

Fiscal year:

Name of Developer/Owner:

Address: Phone:

Assessor Parcel Numbers:

Seller:     Buyer:

Purchase Date:     Deed #:

Purchase price:

Actual and/or expected costs of site preparation incurred up to July 1, 2025:

Number of lots the above costs are associated with:

Actual and/or expected stage of development on July 1, 2025:

Please also attach a detail of site preparation costs [excluding land purchase] for the land the above parcels were created from.

Homes in this subdivision are marketed for:

Subdivision name the above parcels are marketed as:

Expected home sale/lease prices in this subdivision:

Expected home sizes in this subdivision:

Date (Month/Year) sales and/or leases will commence for this phase:

Expected absorption rate (sales or leases per month):

Number of parcels expected to sell by June 30th, 2026:

Expected sell-out or lease-up date for this subdivision:

Absorption

500 S GRAND CENTRAL PKWY        l BOX 551401            l  LAS VEGAS NV  89155-1401

Land Purchase
(Please provide sale information for the land the above listed parcels were created from.)

    Was this an "Arm's Length Transaction" ( Y / N )

Actual Costs of Site Preparation

Marketing Information

Sale              /             Lease

Please also attach a detail of all leased properties including parcel number, lease start date, and monthly rent.

Application for Subdivision Discount

Date of Application:  2025 - 2026

OFFICE OF THE 

COUNTY ASSESSOR

BRIANA JOHNSON
Clark County Assessor
(702) 455-4997 ● Fax: (702) 455-0191

www.clarkcountynv.gov/assessor

Mary Ann Weidner, Assistant Director of Assessment Services 
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PETITION 420: FORT APACHE TOWNHOMES L L C 
 
Parcel Number(s): 176-19-714-001 through 176-19-714-045 as noted on the agenda 
 (79 in total) 
Petitioner Duly Sworn: James Susa 
Document(s) Submitted: See Attached 
 
DISCUSSION: 

 
TERRY FARR 
Okay. To my knowledge, that's it for cases. Oh, no, we have one more. 
 
MARY ANN WEIDNER 
We have Case 420 and 421. 
 
TERRY FARR 
421? 
 
STEPHANIE JONES 
420 and 421. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Are we hearing them at the same time, or — 

 
TIO S. DIFEDERICO 
I'll just make a motion. 
 
MARY ANN WEIDNER 
Case 420 is for the 2025-2026 fiscal year. And I believe they're the same parcels. But Case 421 is for the 
2024-2025 fiscal year. 
 
TERRY FARR 
I'm trying to find the page. 
 
PETRA LATCH 
Is it 420 or 421? 
 
TERRY FARR 
Right now, we're doing 420. 
 
MARY ANN WEIDNER 
Yeah, page 13 in your agenda. 

 
TERRY FARR 
Oh, okay, they weren't highlighted on mine. No wonder. I thought we were — Okay. 
 
DEPUTY CLERK 
And Mr. Chair, if I may ask, has our petitioner been sworn in? 
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TERRY FARR 
Right, we will. First thing I'm going to do is I'm going to call the Case, which is 420 for Fort Apache 
Townhomes, LLC. Please state your name and address for the record. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Jim Susa, DeConcini Law Firm, 2525 East Broadway, Suite 200, Tucson, Arizona 85716. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Okay. Because you haven't been sworn in, please face the Clerk to address that. 
 
DEPUTY CLERK 
Do you solemnly swear that the testimony you are about to give during the course of this hearing is the 
truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God? 
 
JAMES SUSA 
I do. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Great. And Mr. — I've got Mr. Payne. 
 
MARQUIS PAYNE 
Thank you. Marquis Payne for the Clark County Assessor's Office and Case 420 will be heard primarily out 
of the addendum book, but there is one page that I will refer to in the master book. And the case begins 
on page 962 of the addendum. Aerial photos of the subject prior to development and development 
progress pictures can be found on page 976 of the addendum. 
 
The subject of this appeal is a 79 lot subdivision owned by Fort Apache Townhomes, LLC. And the subject 
is located near Fort Apache and Serene in the southwest valley. We could not find a website for 
marketing of the community, so we're not exactly sure what amenities are in this community, but the 
development is marketed for rent with eight lots that were listed as unoccupied as of February 6, 2025, 
according to information provided by the appellant. 
 
Based on aerial discovery as of yesterday, it appears those eight lots are still unoccupied. All townhomes 
are one and two stories with three different floor plans, ranging from 1,051 square feet to 1,645 square 
feet. The total taxable value of all 79 parcels is $27,891,826, and individual parcel values range between 
$304,249 and $377,211.  
 
The Assessor has made a recommendation to reduce the base lot value from $100,000 to $90,000 based 
on three comparable neighborhoods. That's showing that our land value was over exceeded market 
value. The base lot reduction resulted in a reduction of the total taxable value from $27,891,826 to 
$27,101,826. And the parcel detail can be found on page 969 showing the reductions of those individual 
parcels. 

 
TERRY FARR 
Mr. Susa. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Thank you, Mr. Chairman. At this time, I would ask if the Board would consider combining Cases 420 and 
421. As Mr. Payne said, this is the secured roll for 2025-2026, and the supplemental roll for 2024-2025. 
The project was constructed during 2024 and then ramped up the renting, and so the arguments I'm 
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going to make are going to be the same for both. And so, after sitting here for four and a half hours, I 
would like to just simply have one argument and then get a decision. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Any objection from the Assessor's Office? 
 
MARQUIS PAYNE 
No, sir. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Okay, we're going to combine Cases 420 and 421 then. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Thank you. 
 
TERRY FARR 
The record. 
 
KAREN SLAUGHTER 
Mr. Chair? I just want to make note that Case 421 is for supplemental improvements only, so if that 
makes any difference. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Well, and just like the last three cases — two, three cases ago, we can just make the deduction. Settle on 
one and then make the deductions on the second one. Okay, Mr. Susa, please make your case. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Thank you. This project was constructed as a rent to own, and I know that we want to talk about 2.5 
versus 3.0 again for another three hours, but I'm not going to do that. This is a fair market value case. We 
have a 2.5 rating, we're happy with a 2.5 rating. Don't mess with our 2.5 rating. This is a fair market value 
case. All right?  
 
This project was developed by Vincent Schettler, who's here with us today. Mr. Schettler has been doing 
work in the valley for about 30 years. And he informed me in the hallway this is the first time he's ever 
had to come to the County Board seeking a reduction in value, so he's not a chronic complainer about 
value. 
 
But here, the problem is that the Assessor did what we thought they would do, which is to take this entire 
development and say, looks like you got 79 townhomes ready for sale. What would one sell for? And let's 
put a value on it, and let's go forward from there. The problem with that is that these aren't 79 
townhomes available for sale. Instead, this is one economic unit which is generating revenue for the 
purpose of paying the construction loan and making a profit. 
 
In Nevada Law, one of the provisions in NRS 361.227, for determination of taxable value, says the unit of 
appraisal must be a single parcel unless, and in part C, in the professional judgment of the person 
determining the taxable value the parcel is one of a group of parcels which should be valued as a 
collective unit. Well, this is the time for you to exercise that professional judgment. These are not 
available for sale. They are being held as a joint project. And in fact, you cannot sell one of these, because 
the lender has a lien against all of these. And if you did get the lenders consent to sell one, the lender will  
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get all the proceeds anyway. It just reduced the value of the loan. There's no economic incentive nor 
ability for the owner today to simply say, "I'd sell parcel 79. You make me an offer and I'll sell parcel 79." It 
can't happen.  
 
The flaw in the Assessor's approach is that they're saying these are individually parceled, therefore they 
could be individually sold, but that's not the actual case. These should be valued as a collective unit. And 
what we know from income producing properties, and what Nevada Statute confirms, is that the proper 
methodology for determining the fair market value of income producing properties is by using income. 
Because that's what somebody who come in to buy would be purchasing, the income stream. The future 
anticipated income stream. In fact, Nevada Statute gives you three different methodologies for 
determining fair market value, and one of them is capitalization of the fair economic income expectancy, 
which is what you as appraisers do whenever you're looking at commercial properties that are producing 
revenues. This is a residential property that's producing revenues. It's still just producing revenues. 
 
First, I would like to compliment Mr. Payne. Mr. Payne gave me very timely information from the 
Assessor's Office as to what they are doing. We are thankful that they gave us the subdivision application, 
we completed it, returned it, and they provided a small subdivision discount. He also asked questions, 
and we provided information. We asked him questions and he provided very timely responses. So very 
professional and we appreciate that. But the disagreement isn't with what Mr. Payne has done, it's what 
the Assessor has done. And I understand, and as you do, the Assessor has little tools that they can use. 
The subdivision discount, which we spent an ordinary amount of time on at 93%, 95%, whatever the 
number was, is one of those tools. Here, it doesn't really work. And the reason it doesn't work is we have 
complete absorption. We're going to in fact have all these rents out. Our goal is to have them all rented 
out so we can produce what we have anticipated, $1.35 million in annual net operating income. We gave 
you that projection, we showed you everything that went into it. It's included in the materials on page 
number 819. And on page 825 we've included the rent roll. And this is all in the 421 Case book, which I've 
marked here. 
 
As a result, you have all that information with which an appraiser would do an income approach to value 
to determine what the value of this collective unit would be, which would not be $28 million or $27 
million after a land discount. It'd be closer to $20 million or $21 million. And the owner has asked you to 
consider taking the projected net operating income before debt service and applying a 6% to 6.5% cap 
rate. Mr. Schettler is well familiar with the market. He believes that to be an appropriate number. And 
that's what somebody would come in and buy it for if it were in fact available for sale, which it's not. 
 
Yeah, talked about that, talked that. Oh, costs, I apologize. The land was purchased for $1.2 million, off-
site improvements were $1.1 million, and improvements were $16.1 million, which gives us an $18.4 
million total for the hard cost. There were some soft costs involved for engineering, architecture, 
accounting, and legal work. At the end of the day, this all screams out this is not $28 million or $27 
million, it's probably closer than the $21 million.  
 
At the current moment there is an effort to get this construction loan taken out, and the person that is 
actually looking at doing the loan — I think I have the name. Is Berkadian. Yeah, that could be it. I had the 
piece of paper here. There it is. Berkadia. And Berkadia has made several proposals to provide financing 
to take out the construction loan, and those proposals are all in the $17-$18 million range. You folks deal 
with lenders all the time, you understand what lenders do and why they would loan certain amounts. If 
this was worth $27 million, we'd be getting a whole lot more than $17 million bucks. Again, it points 
towards, it's not $27 million, it's closer to $21 million. 
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Our case is very simple. For both the supplemental roll and for the secured roll, the actual purchaser of 
this would look to buy it based on the income that would be generated. There is no ability to sell, and so 
the Assessor square peg in a round hole using sales or townhouses that are — Even if they're rented later 
as a onesie-twosie is not 79 units all being taken out at the same time. There is no HOA, there are no 
Covenants, Conditions, and Restrictions (CC&R). There's a small little clubhouse. When we heard earlier 
about the pools and shuffleboard. There's a pool table, that's it. In those little house and you can see it on 
the map. It's just not very large. And this is entry-level rental housing. And as entry-level rental housing, 
you're one step above apartments, but you're not two or three steps above apartments. You're just one. 
And a single car garage. 
 
And so, as a result, this is just an income maker. And the income is capitalized and capitalized and it 
equals $22 million. Do you have any questions for me? And Mr. Schettler is here as well if you have any 
questions for him. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
Do you have a cap rate analysis? 
 
JAMES SUSA 
I don't, I just simply asked the owner what his opinion was of the cap rate for this. And with 30 years of 
experience, he said 6% to 6.5% would probably be what the cap rate would be on this. Which is 
consistent with what the lender is looking at when he's trying to determine how much would I loan? And 
that's $17-$18 million. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
So, $1.345 million, Net Operating Income (NOI) — 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Gets you $20.7 million in value to $22.4 million in value would be the range, between 6% and 6.5%. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
And didn't you say something about $18 million, or am I still stuck on the guy before? 
 
JAMES SUSA 
About what? 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
Didn't you say the lender valued it at $18 million? 
 
JAMES SUSA 
No, the proposed lender is trying to take out the construction loan. He's going to the proposed new 
lender and they're willing to loan $17 to $18 million. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
Got it. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Then you can work backwards as to what they'll do. Because you deal with lenders all the time, it's what 
you do. At the end of the day, we think that the income should be used for this. And we do have some 
results. The December financial statement was provided to me just a couple days ago, and we have 
$112,705 in net operating income for the month of December, which is fully ramped up. We started in 
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the summer; we got all the way to December. And now December is with only eight units vacant we're at 
$112,000 times 12, is $1,350,000. That's in ballpark with the estimate that you've been provided in the 
materials, which is about $1,350,000 would be the NOI that we expect to get from the same — on a 
monthly basis. For the entire year though the NOI was only 450,000, but again it was ramp up. December 
is the one right before the valuation date that gives us the most information. 
 
I don't have anything else in that regard. Mr. Payne has produced something that he said was an income 
approach to value. I would like as protocol dictates him to go over that first. I'd like to speak about that. 
But at the end of the day, you're allowed to determine that this is a collective unit of 79 units. This is how 
it's being loaned upon. This is how the NOI is being used. This is what the obligations are of the owner. 
And this is what's going to continue on. We don't look at this as this is a townhouse that's for sale, what 
would it sell for? We look at it as, how much income is this group generating? What would somebody pay 
for that? Thank you. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Thank you. Before I let Mr. Payne go, I do want to state for the record I have a professional and 
somewhat of a personal relationship with Mr. Schettler. However, I can be unbiased in my judgment, and 
I just wanted to make sure that was stated for the record. Mr. Payne, go ahead. 
 
MARQUIS PAYNE 
Thank you for that, Mr. Chairman. First, I do want to just emphasize that, again, these parcels are 
individually parceled and can be sold at any time. This subject does potentially qualify for a subdivision 
discount, so we did do the review for that. But like Mr. Susa noted, it does not qualify based on it's being 
fully absorbed. I don't know if you want me to go through that subdivision discount review or— 
 
TERRY FARR 
I don't think it's relevant. 
 
MARQUIS PAYNE 
Right. Okay, that's fine. I would like to adopt the testimony from Case 201 regarding how land values for 
subdivision lots are determined. As I mentioned in the introduction, three comparable neighborhoods 
have been provided on pages 978 through 980. And we did our best to find comparable townhomes 
pretty close to the subject neighborhood, and we came up with a median value of these three 
neighborhoods of $90,000, and that's what was used to reduce the baseline value from $100,000 to 
$90,000. 
 
We also looked at each model in the community to ensure that it was not exceeding full cash value. The 
analysis for unit one model vicinity map and property record can be found on pages 997 through 1,000 of 
the addendum. And the quality class for these comps all range between 2.5s and 3.0s, and the model and 
this analysis is at a 2.5. Current taxable value for this model is $304,249. And 10 comparable sales within 
two miles of the subject are provided indicating a value of $344,000. With the Assessor's recommendation 
to reduce the baseline value from $100,000 to $90,000, this brings our taxable value down to $294,249, 
which comes out to $280 a square foot, which is below the indicated value of $344,000, which comes out 
to $327 a square foot. 
 
The analysis for unit two model can also be found on page 1,001. The class for these comp ranges are also 
between 2.5s and 3.0s, with the model being on at a 2.5. Current taxable value for this model is 
$352,343, with 10 comparable sales within two miles of the subject are provided indicating a value of 
$391,000. And again, with the Assessor's recommendation to reduce the baseline value from $100,000 to 
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$90,000, this brings our taxable value down to $342,343, which comes out to $225 a square foot, which is 
below the indicated value of $391,000 at $257 a square foot. 
 
The last model analyzed is the unit three model. And the vicinity map and property records can be found 
on 1,004 through 1,007. Quality class for these comps also range between a 2.5 and a 3.0, with this 
model being on as a 2.5. Current taxable value for this model is $377,211, with 10 comparable sales 
within two miles of the subject provided indicating a value of $419,000. With the Assessor's 
recommendation to reduce the baseline value from $100,000 to $90,000, this brings down our taxable 
value to $367,211, which is $223 a square foot. And that's below the indicated value of $419,229. 
 
We did review this rental community for exceeding cash value prior to the roll close, and we came up 
with a Gross Rent Multiplier (GRM) analysis, which can be found on page 1,008. If you look at that, the 
spreadsheet on page 1,008, what we did was is we found 16 comparable townhomes that were for lease. 
And we took the market value of those townhomes and we divided them by their annualized rent to 
come up with a GRM. And the far-right column there is the list of each townhome's GRM, which we came 
up to a median GRM of 15. 
 
If you look on page 2,009 through 2,011. I'm sorry, 1,009 through 1,011, what we did was we took that 
GRM of 15 and we applied that to each townhome in the subject's neighborhood's annualized rent. And 
we got that information from rent roll that Mr. Susa did provide, which can be found on page 755 of the 
master book. And so, again, we took that GRM, applied it to every townhome's annualized rent, and came 
up with a GRM. And that GRM is above the taxable values that we have for those properties. We also took 
the low-end GRM of 14 and also a high-end GRM of 16 and applied those to the annualized rents, and 
those values as well came out above the total taxable value. 
 
No. Okay. In conclusion, the Assessor has tried to look at this rental community in every applicable way to 
determine if an adjustment to the taxable value is warranted. We looked at retail lot values, potential for 
a developer discount, full cash value of each individual model. And in conclusion, the Assessor 
recommends the reduction to the base lot value from $100,000 to $90,000 resulting in a total taxable 
reduction from $27,891,826 to $27,101,826 based on those three comparable neighborhoods showing 
that our land values did exceed market value. 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
And this is Melodie Garfield for the Assessor's office. Because these are individually parceled, we do look 
at them with a gross rent multiplier because they're residential properties. But I did prepare a cap 
summary as well, which I'll go ahead and hand out to you guys. We don't agree that this is the way to 
value this property, because it is not an economic unit because they individually parceled these. They 
could have built all these townhomes on one parcel, which in our opinion would make it a single 
economic unit, but they didn't do that. I did want to do this for you guys to review and give it whatever 
credit.  
 
MARY ANN WEIDNER 
Meanwhile Ms. Garfield, I so sorry — 

 
LUKE ADAMO 
I definitely get your reasoning behind that. But if I was appraising the property, I would look at it as one 
economic unit. 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
Would you do that as well with single family? 
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MARY ANN WEIDNER 
Melodie, you need to — Melodie. Melodie. You need to be on the record when you're speaking. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Yeah, I can't hear you either. 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
There seems to be like — Let's say I own 10 or 20 rental properties throughout the valley. They're maybe 
not adjacent, maybe a couple are adjacent, but do I get a discount? Because for me, those are one 
economic unit. These are individually parceled, they can be sold individually. And to me there's no reason. 
It's like all the rental communities throughout the valley, are we supposed to be looking at them as 
economic units when they're individually parceled? That's a business decision to hold them as rentals. 
Whereas, they could have put all those homes on a single parcel and then it would've been an economic 
unit. Or maybe on two parcels, or something like that. But when they're individually parceled like this, we 
consider them individual properties, and that's how we value them is individual properties. For residential 
properties, the gross rent multiplier is the way to determine values on those properties to make sure that 
we're not exceeding. And so that's why we did a gross rental multiplier analysis, and we think that is a 
more accurate way to value these properties. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
I get that. I'm just saying if I was appraising this subject property, that's the way I would look at it. 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
Is it the same with other rental communities then? Let's say you have our previous appellant. They're all 
single-family residences. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
Yep. 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
That's how you would do it? 
 
TERRY FARR 
We've done it that way in the past in this chamber with American Home for Rents. And in fact, we did 
that last year with them. 
 
KAREN SLAUGHTER 
Actually, the Board last years said that was a business decision and these are single-family residences and 
can be sold at any time. They actually argued the opposite direction. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
Every appraisal's different. 
 
PETRA LATCH 
Did we just not listen to a whole handful of appraisals from American Family and we did it as single 
family? 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
They were single-family residences. 
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LUKE ADAMO 
It was the (inaudible) 
 
PETRA LATCH 
Right. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
We were just classifying it, it had nothing to do with the value. 
 
PETRA LATCH 
No, I mean — 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
Yes, you're right. And yes, and we did that last year as well and the Board agreed that they're individual 
residences. 
 
KAREN SLAUGHTER 
And last year that was the bulk of his argument was that these are rental communities, and we said that 
they were individually parceled. They developed them, they cut them into individual parcels. That's their 
business decision. And that's no different than this case we're hearing right now. This developer 
purchased three different parcels, combined them to one, then subdivided them, and now they're 
choosing to rent them. And they can sell them when they want to sell them. They might have a lien on 
them, but most people have a lien on their property and they sell it and they satisfy the lien and then 
they move on. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Yeah, most people don't have to get their lender's approval to sell their property, and all the money 
doesn't go to the lender, which obviously makes this completely different. 
 
PETRA LATCH  
This is a construction loan we're talking about, right? 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Pardon? 
 
PETRA LATCH  
This is a construction loan we're talking about, right? 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Yeah, the construction loan — 

 
PETRA LATCH  
Once the construction loan is paid off, the bank just wants their money back for what they put out to 
build. Correct? There isn't a deed restriction on this that disallows these from being sold? 
 
JAMES SUSA 
No, they're covenants with the lender. 
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PETRA LATCH  
Right. I'm assuming you can pay that lender off. You're talking about another lender who's willing to come 
in with $18 million, right? 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Right. The theory was, can I sell these on Tuesday? The answer is no, without the lender's approval. And if 
I do sell it, the lender gets all the cash. So why would I sell anything? And I can't. 
 
PETRA LATCH  
It's a construction loan, correct? 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Construction loan. 
 
PETRA LATCH  
Thank you. 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
Yes, I'll go over the cap summary with you. There, I did use the rents that they provided for the 
properties. That, again, these are individually parceled. Our cap rate is really what you'll notice is a 
significant difference. And what I argue and what we compile in our office is a list of sales of multifamily 
parcels. What you're looking at on the second page to support that cap rate is multifamily sales and the 
median cap rates, and we see this a lot. These are older sales, I don't have a lot of newer stuff. But also, 
because these are individually parceled, because they're brand new, because of their location, I think a 
4% is an appropriate cap rate for a property like this. You guys have a lot of experience, you might 
disagree, but I think the 4% is appropriate. And so that's what I used here. We used a 10% vacancy, 8% for 
other income. They do charge for internet fee and they charge Common Area Maintenance (CAM) 
charges every month. I use 35% for expenses, which I think is pretty good for the market. And then, again, 
the big difference is the 4% cap rate.  
 
Doing that, I support the value that we have. Again, I do think this is an appropriate method to value this 
community because they are individually parcel, and I think they should use the Gross Rent Multiplier 
Analysis instead. 
 
TIO S. DIFEDERICO 
Also, directly across the street from the ones off Serene and Fort Apache, D.R. Horton built the same 
thing, but they're selling them. They're individually parceled townhomes exactly the same, but they're 
selling them. And this is a business decision not to sell them. They could turn around and sell them 
tonight, they could put them on the market. And these are selling higher than the prices. The 4% I don't 
buy into at all though. Sorry. 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
No, I get that. Carlyle Group just bought a bunch of these townhomes. They bought them from 2022 to 
2023 in groups of 18, Century built them. And they bought them for over $400,000 a unit, up to $485 a 
unit. They can be sold in bulk, they can be sold individually. And like I say, that's just our office's policy. If 
they're individually parceled, we're going to value them as individual parcels. And I believe that's what we 
should do. I don't think that these built to rent communities should get more discounts. We're already 
well below market value, so why should we be even more? It just doesn't seem fair to other homeowners 
who also may be investment homeowners, and they don't get a discount when they own multiple 
properties that they're renting. 
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STEPHANIE JONES 
Mr. Chair, I do have something to pass out that was supposed to be in the material, but there was a glitch 
and these things didn't get in the material. And I don't even know that we need to talk about them. But if 
this case goes forward, it should be in the material. Which are the bulk lot sales showing rental 
communities that sold as a whole and how that doesn't exceed our taxable value. Which was testified to 
in the other cases, so I guess we can incorporate that testimony. But I do have a copy so it can be put in 
this case. Thank you. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Thank you. Is it my turn Mr. Farr? Because I have so much to say. 
 
TERRY FARR 
I'm shocked. Go — 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Should be. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Go ahead. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
All right. Well, first, Mr. Adamo asked a question about the capitalization rate and where in the world we 
came up with this. I'm going to call Mr. Vincent Schettler to come up to the microphone, be sworn in by 
the Clerk, which is required and then I'm going to ask two questions and he's going to give me, hopefully, 
two short answers. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Mr. Schettler, please state your name and address for the record. 
 
VINCENT SCHETTLER 
Vincent Schettler, 9930 West Flamingo, Suite 110, Las Vegas, Nevada. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Thank you. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Right here, turn here. 
 
DEPUTY CLERK 
No, you're fine. If you will repeat after me. Do you solemnly swear that the testimony you are about to 
give during the course of this hearing is the truth, the whole truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you 
God? 
 
VINCENT SCHETTLER 
I do. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Thank you. 
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JAMES SUSA 
Mr. Schettler, just two questions for you. You've heard two different comments. The first one is that 
when you prepared what you saw as a projected income analysis and it calculated a net operating income 
of $1,345,954, you opined that the project itself, if it were to be sold, would garner a cap rate of 6% to 
6.5%. Can you tell the Board why you believe that to be true? 
 
VINCENT SCHETTLER 
Well, there are no sales because nobody wants them right now. The cap rates are depressed because of 
capital, and to use a 4% cap rate because of 2022, 2023, it's not reality anymore, and so I've done $4 
billion worth of construction and developments in this town, and I just have a wide vast knowledge of the 
market, and what things go for and what they don't sell for. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
All right. You also haven't seen this pro forma income analysis that was done by the Assessor, which was 
just handed out to us, but on this, in addition to the 4% cap rate applied to the net operating income, it 
estimates that the expenses for this particular project would be $760,000, yet your monthly expenses on 
your projection are $970,000. Do you think you could have the expenses at $760,000 for this particular 
project? 
 
VINCENT SCHETTLER 
Not with these property taxes, no. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
All right. Did you guys have any questions for him because I'm going to let him go? No? Good? Ready to 
go? 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
I just have a question now, with the rents, they also receive monthly income for, I think, was it internet 
and the CAM charges. So, are those not being included in the expenses? I just wanted to confirm that 
with him. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
They're all included in the projection that we did, showing all the other income, totaling up to the total 
income of $2.3 million, then applying the almost a million dollars in expenses gets us down to $1.3 million 
in NOI. These are actual expenses that we're incurring. 
 
VINCENT SCHETTLER 
So, if I might real quick on the map because there's a little bit of misclarification on the ability to sell these 
things off individually. They're not actually allowed to be because we don't have an HOA. It's a 
requirement of the county that when we map these as townhomes that they're mapped, and because 
we're a gated community, we're renting them, we don't have an HOA. In order to go ahead and sell these, 
we'd have to go into development standards, not development standards, but CC&R and record those 
before we could sell them. So it's actually a requirement to map them individually and so it's not actually 
a choice when you're doing townhome product, thank you. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
One last question before you go. Are you aware of any of these type of townhouse developments that are 
selling for 4% cap rates? 
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VINCENT SCHETTLER 
Nothing's selling for 4% cap rate. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
All right, thank you. 
 
VINCENT SCHETTLER 
Nothing. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Thank you, so the next thing I'd like to talk about is the income analysis that was done and I believe that 
Mr. Payne quoted out of the Case number 420 and he gave us page number 1,008, and when he sent this 
to me, I believe it was yesterday, I kind of walked through exactly what this tells me, and what this tells 
me is that for example, on the very first line there was a parcel ending 036 that sold for $305,000 and 
that parcel had an annual rent of $20,400, and therefore their GRM calculation comes up to $14.95, 
which is the $305,000 divided by the $20,400. They then took all these different 14s and 17s and 16s and 
got a median of 15. Here's why this is useless. Every single one of these sales is a onesie-twosie 
townhouse. No one's selling the entire revenue making portfolio for something like Fort Apache. 
 
And as a result, this doesn't tell us anything about what that would sell for. What does tell us about what 
that would sell for is Berkadia saying, "We want to know what the NOI is and we would be willing to offer 
$17-$18 million as a loan to take out your construction loan." And the pro forma that we're using has 
realistic numbers in it, not the one that the Assessor gave you. To address Mr. DiFederico's comment, it is 
a business decision to create a rental community. It is a business decision to cut the parcels within that 
rental community, and that's the decision they made. 
 
What the Assessor has to do is different than what you do and this is where I see you get hung up in the 
earlier hearings. The Assessor has tools in their toolbox. We have subdivision discount, we look at it this 
way, we compare these, we do this kind of GRM analysis. Wonderful, your job is over. Your job is to 
determine fair market value. You're put on the Board to determine fair market value. No, you don't 
believe your job is to determine the fair market value? 
 
TERRY FARR 
Well, the market determines the fair market value. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Well, your job is to hear the evidence, listen to what it tells you, and then like the lengthy discussion over 
$5 million per buildable parcel, determine what the fair market value is based on all the evidence 
presented to you. So the tools that you have are different and distinct from the ones they have. 
Limitations placed on them, we have to do land this way, we have to use abstraction, we have to compare 
this to onesie-twosie, townhouse sales, all their job. 
 
Your job is what's the fair market value of this? And our analysis says that the statutes give you the 
leeway to use an income approach. The statutes give you the leeway to consider a group of parcels as an 
economic unit and value that way, and that's what we're asking you to do. If someone came in tomorrow  
and said, "I got to have this, let me buy it now." What are they going to buy? The revenue stream, that's 
it, and so it's the current revenue stream and the future revenue stream, which is more like $1.4 million 
per year. Not the number the Assessor gave us, which is oh, $1.4, nicely done. So it's about the same NOI, 
$1.4. 
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TIO S. DIFEDERICO  
So, the Assessor just gave us the printout of the bulk single-family home sales and at their $27 million, 
they're at $353 per unit. There are six bulk sales of bulk homes, there's 155 homes sold. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Can you speak to the microphone? I'm getting older, it's hard to hear you. 
 
TIO S. DIFEDERICO  
I'm sorry. There was 155 homes sold and this is the oldest sale, July of 2023, they were sold for $371 
each, when you take the average. Up to four total, there's $594,413 homes, $424,433 homes, $411 for 
117 homes. That more than supports the $353 on a bulk sale. I'm more interested in that than the 
income approach at the 4% cap rate. So based on that information, all these sales, I feel they've 
supported their value — 
 
JAMES SUSA 
I would like to respond to the comment you made if that's possible — 
 
MOTION  
 
TIO S. DIFEDERICO  
Excuse me, excuse me, I'm making a motion. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
All right, fair enough. 
 
TIO S. DIFEDERICO  
That we accept the Assessor's recommended value based on the information provided 
 
TERRY FARR 
Motion has been made, please cast your votes. 
 
DEPUTY CLERK 
Mr. Chair Terry Farr, nay, Tio DiFederico Aye, Luke Adamo, nay. Petra Latch, aye. Suzette Wheeler, 
absent. 
 
VOTE 
 

VOTING AYE: Tio S. DiFederico, Petra Latch 
VOTING NAY: Terence J. Farr, Luke Adamo 
ABSENT: Suzette Wheeler 
ABSTAIN: None 

 
TERRY FARR 
So, we are deadlocked. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Because you're deadlocked, I'd like to now respond to Mr. DiFederico's comment, is that possible? 
Because the motion's been adjudicated? 
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TERRY FARR 
Please. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Those sales are based on the net operating income generated in those neighborhoods. There's nothing in 
this information that tells us what the NOI is for any of these sales, and so you're comparing apples to 
oranges. This sold for $350, this sold for $375. What was the NOI generated by the entire neighborhood 
capitalized at 6%, 6.5% equals the sale price? Because that information is missing here, this is useless 
information — 
 
TIO S. DIFEDERICO  
I disagree — 
 
JAMES SUSA 
All it tells us is there was a sale this dollar per unit, but it doesn't tell us anything about what was sold, 
what was it generating, what were their expenses, what was the cap rate, what was the loan? Tells us 
nothing about that. This doesn't do anything. 
 
KAREN SLAUGHTER 
Can I comment on these sales as well? 
 
TIO S. DIFEDERICO  
Yep, you gave them to me. 
 
KAREN SLAUGHTER 
I want to focus on sale number three, which is the most relevant sale in here because this is a portfolio of 
one community that's sold in July of 2023. This sold from DHIR, which is a Division of D.R. Horton's rental 
community, and the entire community sold. So again, the purpose of this analysis is to look at when a 
portfolio of rental property sells, is that sale lower than what our taxable value is? Are we exceeding full 
cash value when someone comes in and buys a whole portfolio of rental properties? It's hard to find the 
sale of a whole neighborhood that sells, but this one we have here and this is in the same general area in 
the southwest. It isn't townhomes, it's single-family residences, but when we look at it, we're saying 
somebody paid this much for the property, is that less because they're buying a portfolio? No, it's not in 
every situation and even this one, it's one community. The sale price is much higher than our taxable 
value, so we're not exceeding full cash value for this being a rental property. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
So, you're saying in this table here, that's the sale price, your taxable value is based on individual homes 
at the time, right? 
 
KAREN SLAUGHTER 
Correct. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
Okay, so that's what you believe the average individual home was $395 or $408. I guess it would be $395 
because it's a 2013 sale and the sale of the property was $411. 
 
KAREN SLAUGHTER 
So, looking at sale three, they paid $48,098,361, an average price per parcel of $387,890. We have a 
taxable value for 2025-2026 of $47,164,903, an average price per parcel of $380,362, and since we're 
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combining these cases, we'll go ahead and look at the 2024-2025 column as well where our taxable value 
is $47,804,098, $385,517. In each case we're below what they paid for it as a portfolio rental community. 
These were built to rent sold as a rental community and they didn't pay less for it because it's rental. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
So, the D.R. Horton sale is rich because the D.R. Horton standalone single-family residences and we don't 
know what the income was being generated by D.R. Horton for having it as a rental community, and so 
it's like saying Ms. Latch your home sold for $500,000, Mr. Dominic sold for $400,000. So, Mr. Farr, are 
value on yours at $350? It's got to be good because it's less than theirs, but we don't know anything 
about your houses, we don't know anything about what their size is, we don't know anything about the 
D.R. Horton sale other than we have townhouses which have walls that touch each other, D.R. Horton has 
single-family residences which stand alone with yards, things like that, landscaping. Look at the map of 
this development. They squeeze 79 houses onto a pretty small lot. There's not much going on here in the 
way of excess. So, this information is useless without knowing what was the net operating income D.R. 
Horton had before it attracted a buyer to purchase this entire portfolio, what was it? 

 
LUKE ADAMO 
I believe what this shows me is that the Assessor is competently appraising these individual homes at the 
time and the sale price was higher, meaning their number is already conservative compared to what this 
property would sell for. It's not a, "Hey, we're comparing these single-family houses, these townhouses." 
That's the way I'm looking at it. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
But if it's a bulk sale, that means the buyer is looking at the income being generated and there's no notice 
in here about what the income being generated was. So, without that information, the fact it's $408 or 
$208, doesn't mean anything. If they were making money hand over fist and it got $408,000 per property, 
then that was the appropriate thing to do. We told you what our income is with a real cap rate, not 4%, a 
real cap rate, which indicates the value of $21, $22 million. That should be what the Board does. What 
the Assessor does is their job, your job to determine fair market value, not to pat them on the head 
saying, "We think you did your job right." At the end of the day, I have evidence of fair market value. I 
have an expert who knows the real estate market. We have given you the projection of the income. 
Income producing properties, use income to produce value using standard appraisal techniques. Period. 
 
MARY ANN WEIDNER 
Chairman Farr, I just like to make a statement that our job and your job is the same to make sure we 
haven't exceeded full cash value. We may disagree at the end of the day on what that might look like, but 
our job is not any different than your job. We follow the statutes just the way that you are to follow the 
statutes, thank you. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
Yeah, I guess for me it just comes down to whether we're looking at this as a single economic unit and it 
should be discounted all and the income approach would apply more than the aggregate retail value. 
 
PETRA LATCH 
I don't see how this is any different than the things we listen to for American Homes 4 Rent. I don't 
understand why we're even having this conversation. As an income unit is one economic unit and that 
you can do, I think the Assessor's recreated income statement is just as reasonable. I don't have a pro 
forma or an income statement. They've got their expenses at almost $10,000 a unit for a property that 
doesn't have really any amenities to speak of. I think it's very reasonable at 6% cap, it's at 23.5, which is 
about a 15% discount for bulk. 



Board of Equalization Meeting Minutes – Thursday, February 20, 2025 
Page 114 of 194 

 

Are we valuing these as bulk in this case in American Home 4 Rent? We weren’t? It seems very 
inconsistent to me. I don't understand that. I went through CoStar Comps by the way, which there's not a 
lot of data, there's not a lot of things that have sold unfortunately. But there are cap rates anywhere from 
4%, which I agree is too low. A lot of them are in the 5.5%, 5.75% range. Of course, we all know cap rates 
don't just exist in a vacuum. They depends on what they're applying it to. So that's very difficult to suss 
out, but it doesn't necessarily have to be 6%, 6.5% either. So, I don't understand why this is any different 
than the ones we listened to earlier. 
 
DARREL PRAWALSKY 
This is Darrel Prawalsky for the record too. With that capitalization summary, we did submit some 
apartment sales also that were from the southwest area. They do range up to looks like $380,000 with a 
median value per unit of $275. Several of the properties do range in age, but this is also what the 
concluded capitalization rate was. 
 
TERRY FARR 
What page is that, Darrel? 
 
DARREL PRAWALSKY 
So, this was a handout behind the cap summary, the first handout. And again, these are probably more 
traditional multifamily products, I would assume less rent. 
 
PETRA LATCH 
And obviously these are old and these cap rates are outdated, unfortunately. I mean there's a cap rate 
from what, 2021. So therein lies the problem. There really hasn't been a lot that has sold and generally 
townhome projects like this don't sell, and so if we're just looking at multifamily sales. I mean right now if 
you go to CoStar and look at it, they have every single submarket other than one in this valley at 5% or 
lower. Do I think that's right? I don't know, it's what they've got as the market cap rate, but without sales, 
it's really very difficult.  
 
So if it used to be four and we've gone up and we're 150 basis points higher, we're at 5.5 cap, 5.75 cap. 
We can make that argument at 5.75, we're at $24.5 million. It's still a bulk value in comparison to an 
individual lot value, and if that's what we want to do, I think we owe an explanation to the people we 
listened to earlier as to why we didn't do that with theirs. We didn't consider theirs as an income and 
discount it. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
The earlier case only involved the technical aspect of the ranking of the improvements. There was no 
appeal by AMH on any exceeding fair market value. 
 
PETRA LATCH 
Sir, what I would say is regardless of what they were trying to do, we still had the same responsibility to 
look at what's the most appropriate methodology to get and assess value, and what I'm saying is that this 
would be an inconsistent application, that's all I'm saying. 
 
MELODIE GARFIELD 
We agree and they did have an opportunity to put all of these on one parcel, but they didn't. So that's 
why we're valuing the way we are and we think the gross rent multiplier is the most appropriate method. 

 
LUKE ADAMO 
It's a fair argument. 
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PETRA LATCH 
I mean regardless, I'm saying we're not being consistent, that's all. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
Yeah, I mean I guess I just wasn't looking at the previous applicant the same way because I was solely 
looking at the rating at that time. My concern was I didn't really look into the individual sales versus the 
bulk because we did have a bulk subdivision or something, right, or some kind of subdivision thing going 
on with that one? 
 
STEPHANIE JONES 
The information I passed out I think is the same information that was in the other case. It just didn't get 
put into the master book for this, so I handed it out. Is that what you're asking? 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
No, I was asking if any of those properties were considered subdivisions. Were they subdivisions? 

 
STEPHANIE JONES 
Yes, all the AMH cases are individually parceled lots. These are individually parceled lots. We didn't look at 
this any differently than we looked at the AMH cases, and I know that they didn't talk about that this year, 
but as Ms. Slaughter testified last year, that was their main argument that this should be valued as one 
economic unit, and the Board agreed that was a business decision and didn't even hear that argument 
and then it transitioned into a quality class issue, but that's all the material they submitted last year was 
about that same issue and they just right away the Board shut that down, said it was a business decision. 
These were individually parceled lots that could be sold if they wanted to sell them, and that transition 
this year, his whole argument was quality class, but we have spoken about that at this Board last year. 
The same issue that we're talking about right now. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
Okay, and I'd like to be consistent so that's good. Thank you. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
My father once told me that wisdom, even if gained later in life is no less wise. So, I don't know what you 
heard last year, I don't know who presented it last year. I don't know what their qualifications were for 
presenting it last year. I did watch what you heard this morning, and it was all about technical stuff. So, 
I'm talking about fair market value and the simple question is if Ms. Latch believes that it's the net 
operating income at a 5.75 cap, then that's a whole lot better than $28 million. So then do that, but again, 
professional judgment valued as a collective unit is in the statute, it's allowed and in this case it should be 
done. 
 
PETRA LATCH 
Let me correct that. I didn't say that's my professional belief. I said that is one way of looking at it. I said 
you could look at that and you could apply 5.5, 5.75, whatever. In any event, it would be a bulk value. It 
would be a value as one economic unit and that is inconsistent with what we did for the other properties 
that are exactly the same. That's all I'm saying. I'm not applying to a value based on that. I'm just saying 
regardless of the cap rate discussion, and we can look at all of these, it's still a bulk discount. 

 
LUKE ADAMO 
And I agree and the way it's presented to us, we have one case number and so I just in my mind, one 
economic unit, bulk. Not that I want to see 170 cases on this and do the individually, but I guess getting 
over that hurdle, these are valued individually is kind of what I need to do. 
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KAREN SLAUGHTER 
And if I could add, when we have this situation is when we look at it for a developer discount, and we did, 
we looked at it and it doesn't qualify because they only have eight left. They've been absorbed into the 
market. We only have eight left that are unoccupied. It's been absorbed, but had they applied for this 
subdivision discount for 2023-2024 or 2024-2025, maybe 2023-2024 when it was just land, they probably 
would've qualified and they would've gotten a discount at that time. That's the way the statute allows us 
to look at this collective ownership at a bulk is through a subdivision discount, but they no longer qualify. 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
Just to be clear so, when we look at the other case, that was a year before, there may be a subdivision 
discount associated with that one? 
 
KAREN SLAUGHTER 
Last year when we looked at the AMH cases? 
 
LUKE ADAMO 
No, for this case we're looking at two years, right? 
 
KAREN SLAUGHTER 
No, it can't because only the improvements are appealable for 2024-2025. The land is not appealable, 
and the subdivision discount is only applied to the land. 
 
TERRY FARR 
My only real concern based on everything that I'm taking in is because there's no HOA in place, an HOA 
would have to be installed prior to selling them off individually. 
 
PETRA LATCH 
So, you could get a lawyer, and you could put an HOA in place. 
 
TERRY FARR 
And I don't know how expensive that is. 
 
PETRA LATCH 
Whatever. I'm sure we could find out, but what is it? $10,000, $15? I mean I've gotten CC&Rs on a condo 
project and it's not that. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Okay, I didn't know. 
 
MOTION 
 
PETRA LATCH 
No, I mean is there a clubhouse? Was there a clubhouse? And yeah, I mean this is just a condo project. It 
could be done. And matter of fact, I was kind of waiting for the income approach on the AMH thing going, 
"Okay where's that coming from?" But it didn't come. So, I thought, "Okay, well here we are." So I mean if 
we're wrong, we're wrong all the way across. So, I think it's been treated the same by the Assessor and 
we've already gone over this. So, unless we think that as individual units this isn't accurate, then I don't 
understand why we're even talking about cap rates or income approach. And I understand what he's 
doing with it. I appreciate it, and maybe this is up and running and you've got a full year of Profit and Loss 
statement (P&L) and we've got more clarity and I don't know, maybe there's more to consider, but I don't 
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think there's enough even to consider on the income approach aspect to really say anything classically 
different. 
 
Based on the testimony we've heard and the evidence provided, I move that the Assessor is not exceeded 
full cash value and accept their value. 
 
TERRY FARR 
Motion has been made, please cast your votes. 
 
DEPUTY CLERK 
Mr. Chair. Terry Farr, aye, Tio DiFederico, aye, Luke Adamo, aye, Petra Latch, aye, Suzette Wheeler, 
absent. 
 

VOTING AYE: Terence J. Farr, Tio S. DiFederico, Luke Adamo, Petra Latch 
VOTING NAY: None 
ABSENT: Suzette Wheeler 
ABSTAIN: None 

 
TERRY FARR 
That motion passes, sir, you do have the right to appeal. 
 
JAMES SUSA 
Thank you. 

 
FINAL ACTION: 

 
It was moved by Member Petra Latch, and carried by unanimous vote of the members present to accept 
the Assessor’s recommendation (to reduce the total taxable value from $27,891,826 to $27,101,826) as 
the assessment does not exceed full cash value. 
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